
 1 

 

 

HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2013 

 

 

Environment  

e-mail : LTP3@hertfordshire.gov.uk 
www.hertsdirect.org/ltp 
  



  

 

` 

2 

Executive Summary 
 
What is the Active Travel Strategy? 

 
Hertfordshire‟s Active Travel Strategy sets out how the County Council and its 
partners will identify, deliver and promote interventions to increase the 
numbers of people walking and cycling in Hertfordshire. 
 
The publication of this strategy is timed to coincide with the County Council 
taking on responsibilities for Public Health in April 2013, and also to exploit 
the current high profile of active travel, particularly cycling, following the 
success of Great British athletes at the 2012 London Olympics. 
 
The Strategy is a daughter document of Hertfordshire‟s Local Transport Plan 
(LTP3), merging and updating the existing Walking Strategy (2011) and the 
Cycling Strategy (2007) to provide a joined-up approach to ensuring active 
travel modes are planned together to help reduce congestion, improving 
health and reducing pollutant emissions. 
 
European, national and local bidding opportunities for Active Travel funding 
often arise at short notice, requiring clear objectives and a well evidenced 
strategy backed up by local support to secure funding. The development of 
this strategy will put Hertfordshire in a strong position to capitalise on any 
future Active Travel funding opportunities that arise. 
 

Why do we need the strategy and what will it achieve? 
 
Hertfordshire is the „County of Opportunity‟. Through its Corporate Plan, the 
County has outlined how it would like to help people make their lives better.  
 
Active Travel can play a key role in improving the wellbeing of Hertfordshire 
residents, by helping them to walk and cycle where possible to help address 
the following policy objectives: 
 

 Enhancing economic growth: The costs of traffic congestion in 
Hertfordshire are rising - the cost of congestion occurring in 
Hertfordshire region is set to double to over £0.4 billion per annum by 
2021. Rising petrol and diesel prices1 have a detrimental effect on 
personal finances; individuals can save money by walking or cycling.  

 

 Improving public health: Physical inactivity is a contributory cause of 
many serious illnesses and rising obesity levels in the County and 
nationally; 

 

 Improving quality of life: Air pollutants, particularly nitrous oxides 
from vehicle emissions on Hertfordshire‟s local roads, are one of the 
causes of respiratory diseases for Hertfordshire‟s residents. 

                                                 
1
 House of Commons Library (Jan 2013) Petrol and Diesel Prices. SN/SG/4712.  

www.parliament.uk 
 



  

 

` 

3 

 

 Reducing carbon emissions: Carbon emissions from vehicular 
transport represent approximately 33% of all emissions.  

 
The Active Travel Strategy therefore sets out the following over-arching aim 
for Hertfordshire: 

 
The Local Transport Plan (2011-2031) set out long term targets for walking 
and cycling in Hertfordshire, which will be adopted by this strategy as its core 
success indicators: 
 

Hertfordshire LTP3 Indicator 
LTP3  

Baseline 
level (2011) 

LTP3  
2015/16 target 

LTP3  
2030/31 target 

Percentage of all journeys under 
1 mile in length by walking 

58.9% 64% 77% 

Percentage of all journeys under  
3 miles in length by cycling 

2.7% 3% 11% 

 
This strategy sets out how the County Council and its partners will seek to 
achieve this objective and targets. 
 

What is the Active Travel Strategy approach? 
 
The strategy provides an analysis of the national and local policy context and 
associated evidence, to identify the key challenges and issues that people 
living and working in Hertfordshire are faced with when making decisions to 
replace car journeys, or generate new trips, through more walking and 
cycling. 
  
Whilst the strategy will seek to address Active Travel across the whole county, 
the evidence has demonstrated that there are some specific areas where 
Active Travel should target in particular: 
 

 Short journeys: With over 56%2 of all trips in Hertfordshire under five 
miles or less, there is a significant amount of journeys in Hertfordshire 
that currently take place by private car which could be undertaken by 
cycling or walking.  

 

 Urban congestion: Congestion is a significant issue in urban areas, 
with Watford, St Albans, Hemel Hempstead and Stevenage having the 
greatest urban delays in 2011. Traffic forecasts are expected to 
increase by 20.9% by 2031, based on 2011 levels, justifying the need 
to target packages in areas of worst congestion3. 

 

                                                 
2
 Hertfordshire County Traffic and Transport and Data Report  (TTDR) 2011  

3
  Hertfordshire County Traffic and Transport and Data Report  (TTDR) 2011  

To increase the proportion of journeys made by walking or cycling to 
improve individual health, quality of life, the environment and the 
economy  



  

 

` 

4 

 Active Travel for Schools: Whilst 51% of children walk to nursery or 
primary school, and 47% walk to secondary school, cycling only 
accounts for 3% of secondary school trips. Furthermore, in some parts 
of Hertfordshire, over 23% of children are classified as obese. 

 

 Poor health ‘hotspots’: Hertfordshire has several key settlements 
where health indicators are particularly concerning and could be 
improved through Active Travel.  

 
In order to increase participation in Active Travel, we need to address existing 
barriers that our residents face. The Strategy identifies four main barriers to 
walking and cycling which have been identified through the evidence base. 
These are as follows:  
 

“Active Travel is not perceived to be viable due to safety and security 
factors”;  

 
“Active Travel is not perceived to be viable due to lack of physical 
infrastructure to support it”; 

 
“Active Travel is not perceived to be possible due to lack of 
knowledge, awareness, training or education”; 

 
“Active Travel is not perceived to be possible or desirable due to social 
and cultural attitudes”. 

 
The strategy subsequently identifies schemes (i.e. physical and non-physical 
measures) that could be implemented to help people overcome these 
barriers. 
 
Key areas of action that the strategy has identified to address these barriers 
include: cycle training; speed management measures; road and personal 
safety measures; safer routes to school; and the maintenance and 
development of pedestrian and cycling networks. 
 

What types of interventions does the strategy seek to deliver? 
 
A list of possible interventions (i.e. deliverable schemes or measures) has 
been identified to help deliver the strategy by overcoming the barriers. These 
interventions are considered by the Council and its partners to achieve and 
maintain the necessary behavioural change, encouraging and empowering 
more residents to walk and cycle for shorter journeys, instead of driving or 
when making new trips.   
 
These interventions are numerous, however key interventions include:  
traffic calming; speed limits; reallocation of road space; implementation of 
road user hierarchies; use of Intelligent Transport Systems; pedestrian 
crossings; footway maintenance; designing out crime; improved signage; 
urban realm improvements; cycle hire/purchase schemes and personalised 
travel planning and promotion.  

 



  

 

` 

5 

How will the strategy be delivered? 
 
An Action Plan has been developed to identify the schemes that will be 
implemented. This Action Plan will be updated on a regular basis. 
 
Recognising that Active Travel interventions often work best when delivered in 
conjunction with other complementary measures, the strategy advocates a 
package approach to delivery of Active Travel in Hertfordshire. Physical 
infrastructure and education, promotion and information provision go hand-in-
hand to ensure people can overcome all their barriers to walking and cycling. 
 
This package approach requires the co-ordination and support of a range of 
public bodies, transport providers, businesses and local communities, all of 
which have been identified within the strategy as key delivery partners. 
 
Individual delivery partners are then responsible for delivering specific 
interventions:  
 

o Active Travel infrastructure will be primarily delivered by the County‟s 
Highways service, through the County Council‟s Integrated Transport 
Programme. Active Travel schemes in this category must fulfil LTP 
criteria and undergo a two year programme of feasibility, design and 
delivery. 

 
o Rights of Way (RoW) Active Travel infrastructure is delivered by the 

County‟s RoW Service across the RoW network as set out in the RoW 
Improvement Plan (RoWIP).  Hertfordshire‟s Countryside Management 
Service (CMS) works with District, Borough and Parish Councils and 
volunteers to support delivery of infrastructure in the countryside. 

 
o Provision of education, promotion, incentives and information 

complements the physical measures and is primarily led in 
Hertfordshire by the County Council‟s Transport Access and Safety 
Unit (TAS), in partnership with a range of other bodies. This includes 
supporting employers, business sites, school, stations and other bodies 
to deliver site-specific travel plans.  

 
o Home to School Transport Strategy, Eligibility and School Travel 

Planning interventions are delivered by the Council‟s Children Services  
and TAS.  Information about the priorities set for the medium term is 
set out in Hertfordshire‟s Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy 
(SMoTS) for schools and colleges.  

 
o The incorporation of Public Health into the County Council‟s 

responsibilities provides an opportunity for greater collaboration in the 
delivery and promotion of Active Travel for health benefits. 

 
Funding for active travel is derived from a variety of external and internal 
sources which include central Government funding, County Capital and 
Revenue streams, grants, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), developer 
contributions and Member locality budgets.  



  

 

` 

6 

Contents 
 
Chapter 
 

Page 

Chapter 1: Introduction and Objectives 
 

9 

1.1      Purpose of Strategy. 9 
1.2      What is Active Travel and why is it beneficial? 9 
1.3      How Hertfordshire‟s Local Transport Plan 2011-

2031 supports Active Travel. 
10 

1.4      Links to other Hertfordshire plans, strategies and   
policies. 

11 

 
Chapter 2: Context – national and local 
 

14 

2.1      Local and National Policy Context - Introduction 14 
2.2      Climate Change 14 
2.3      Air Quality 16 
2.4      Economic Growth and Congestion 19 
2.5      Health and Physical Activity 22 
2.6      Local Active Travel in Hertfordshire 26 
2.7      Conclusion: Key factors influencing Active Travel in    

Hertfordshire 
28 

 
Chapter 3: Policy Objectives 
 

29 

 
Chapter 4: Active Travel delivery toolkit 
 

31 

4.1 Barriers to Active Travel in Hertfordshire 31 
4.2 Enabling Active Travel – A Toolkit of interventions  32 
 
Chapter 5: Active Travel Delivery 
 

 

5.1 Delivery Overview 43 
5.2 Implementation of Physical Measures 43 
5.3 Implementation of Education, Promotion, 

Incentives and Information Measures  
45 

5.4 Ensuring a „package‟ approach to delivery 46 
5.5 Active Travel Funding Sources 48 
5.6 Active Travel Delivery Partners 50 
5.7  Monitoring and evaluation 52 
5.8      Strategic Environmental Impact and Equalities 

Impact Assessments 
 

53 
 

Index 
 
Web links to documents cited in this Strategy 
 

54 
 

56 
 

List of Appendices 58 
 



  

 

` 

7 

 

Tables and Figures:  
 

Table 1.1 Core Active Travel indicators. 

Table 1.2 Local plans, strategies and guidance documents which could be 
supported by increased Active Travel in Hertfordshire.  

Table 2.1 Headline linkages between physical activity and health outcomes.  

Table 2.2 Proportion of residents who work or cycle for at least 30 minutes at 
least once per month for utility purposes.  

Table 4.1 Summary of key barriers to Active Travel in Hertfordshire. 

Table 5.1 Potential funding sources for Active Travel in Hertfordshire.  

Table 5.2 Active Travel Delivery Partners for Hertfordshire.  

Table 5.3 Success indicators for the Active Travel Strategy.  

Fig 1.1 Role of the Active Travel Strategy. 

Fig 2.1 Transport CO2 emissions – local roads in Hertfordshire (2010). 

Fig 2.2 Existing Air Quality Management Areas in Hertfordshire.  

Fig 2.3 Hertfordshire congestion map showing areas with highest traffic flow.  

Fig 2.4 2010-11 Percentage of Year 6 children obese.  

Fig 4.1 Road User Hierarchy 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Ordnance Survey mapping included within this publication is provided by 
Hertfordshire County Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in 

order to fulfil its public function to provide information relating to its activities, 
services and plans. Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance 

Survey copyright for advice where they wish to license Ordnance Survey 
mapping for their own use. 

See the Ordnance Survey site for more information: 
www.ordnancesurvey.co.uk. 

 
All maps are based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty‟s Stationery 

Office. © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceedings.  
Hertfordshire County Council 100019606 2013. 



  

 

` 

8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

9 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES 
 

1.1  Purpose of the Strategy 
 
The purpose of this strategy is to:  
 

 Explain why Active Travel is an important component of Hertfordshire‟s 
Local Transport Plan and wider public health agenda;  

 Identify how Active Travel helps to addresses international, national 
and local challenges;  

 Examine the evidence and subsequently identify areas of action and a 
toolbox (list) of Active Travel interventions for Hertfordshire;  

 Set out the County Council‟s approach to delivering Active Travel in 
Hertfordshire; 

 Identify partners and future funding sources for Active Travel in 
Hertfordshire. 

 Provide a „living‟ Action Plan for Active Travel Delivery   
 
The strategy combines and updates the county‟s Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
Walking and Cycling strategies, to form a daughter document of 
Hertfordshire‟s third LTP 2011-2031.  
 
The strategy specifically addresses the following aim for Hertfordshire: 
 

The two core LTP indicators which this strategy will specifically address are 
outlined in Table 1.1: 
 
Table 1.1: Core LTP Active Travel indicators 
 

Hertfordshire LTP3 Indicator 
LTP3  

Baseline 
level (2011) 

LTP3  
2015/16 target 

LTP3  
2030/31 target 

Percentage of all journeys under 
1 mile in length by walking 

58.9% 64% 77% 

Percentage of all journeys under  
3 miles in length by cycling 

2.7% 3% 11% 

 
In additional to walking and cycling, the strategy also recognising the 
increasing use of „kick-scooters‟, particularly amongst children, and seeks to 
support the use of „kick-scooters where appropriate. 
 

1.2 What is Active Travel and why is it beneficial? 
 
For the purpose of this strategy, Active Travel refers to walking and cycling. 
The active travel network is a term which defines a variety of routes including 
on-road and off-road cycle routes, footways, footpaths, bridleways, restricted 
byways and byways open to all traffic. 

To increase the proportion of journeys made by walking or cycling to 
benefit individual health, quality of life, the environment and the 

economy 



  

 

` 

10 

 
Active Travel can be particularly beneficial for the individual, the environment 
and the economy in a number of ways: 
 

 Active Travel is economically beneficial for the individual and society as 
a whole, through reducing congestion, reducing health related costs, 
saving money and increasing accessibility to employment and training;  

 Increased Active Travel participation can result in a lower risk of 
acquiring certain life threatening diseases; 

 Active Travel reduces stress and improves mental wellbeing; 
 Active Travel does not generate any carbon emissions at point of 

source from fossil fuels which contribute to climate change; 
 Active Travel does not generate any vehicle air pollutants; 
 Active Travel can be an additional option for travelling to work, 

education, shopping and all other services as well as being for leisure 
purposes.   

 

1.3  How Hertfordshire’s Local Transport Plan 2011-2031 
supports Active Travel 

 
Figure 1.1 outlines how the Active Travel Strategy takes the key principles 
from the Corporate Plan, LTP and the emerging „health and well-being 
agenda‟, and, alongside other daughter documents, guides the delivery of 
Active Travel in Hertfordshire. 
 
Other forms of sustainable transport will be referred to within this document; 
however each is covered in more detail in other daughter documents and 
policies, specifically: the Bus Strategy, Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy 
for schools and colleges, Intalink Strategy and the Rail Strategy4.  
 
Hertfordshire‟s LTP promotes the increased implementation of sustainable 
transport interventions that will change travel behaviour. The Active Travel 
Strategy is a daughter document to the Hertfordshire LTP, and will directly 
address the following LTP goals:   
 

 Support economic development and planned dwelling growth; 
 Improve transport opportunities for all and achieve behavioural change 

in mode choice; 
 Enhance the quality of life, health and the natural, built and historic 

environment of all Hertfordshire residents; 
 Improve the safety and security of residents; 
 Reduce transport‟s contribution to greenhouse gas emissions and 

improve its resilience. 
 
In addition the strategy will address the following County Council goal: 
 

 Promote access to education, learning and training 
 
 
 

                                                 
4
 Documents can be seen at www.hertsdirect.org/ltp. 

http://www.hertsdirect.org/ltp


  

 

` 

11 

Figure 1.1: Role of the Active Travel Strategy 
 

  
 
 
See Appendix 1 for a breakdown of key LTP Active Travel challenges and 
issues.   
 

1.4  Links to other Hertfordshire plans, strategies and 
policies 
 
The Active Travel Strategy is strategic document to support the delivery of a 
wide range of County initiatives and strategies. The key linkages are outlined 
in Figure 1.1. 
 
The key county strategies of relevance to Active Travel and the issues they 
address are tabulated in the matrix in Table 1.2 (See Appendix 2 for further 
details and web links to the latest versions). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

12 

Table 1.2: Local plans, strategies and guidance documents which could 
be supported by increased Active Travel in Hertfordshire 
 

HCC or Partner Strategy 

Objectives supported by Active Travel 

Air quality/ 
carbon 

emissions 

Congestion & 
Economy 

Physical 
Inactivity / 

Obesity/Health/ 
Safety 

Bus Strategy/ Intalink Strategy ✓ ✓ ✓ 

A Climate Change Strategic Framework for 
Hertfordshire; 

✓   

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Hertfordshire 2012-15; 

  ✓ 

Hertfordshire Physical Activity Framework    ✓ 

HCC‟s Corporate Plan 2013/17 ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Home to School Transport Review; ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment;   ✓ 

District Air Quality Action Plans 
5
    

District and Borough Local Plans; ✓ ✓  

Rural Transport Strategy ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP); ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Road Safety Strategy;   ✓ 

Roads in Hertfordshire – Highway Design Guide;  ✓ ✓ 

Hertfordshire‟s Sustainable Modes of Travel 
Strategy (SMoTS) for schools and colleges; 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

Urban Transport Plans. ✓ ✓ ✓ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
5
 Where districts have nitrous oxide exceeding EU levels on local roads, they are legally 

required to develop such plans in conjunction with HCC transport planners. 
 



  

 

` 

13 

Summary of key points: 

 

Environmental Challenges  
 

 The domestic transport sector emissions accounted for 24% of total CO2 
emissions in the UK in 2007 (on a source basis); 

 However, in the East of England, 2007 data shows that road transport 
carbon emissions accounted for 32.7% of local CO2 emissions; 

 Carbon emissions from transport are forecast to increase by 35% 
between now and 2031 in the East of England and will come primarily 
from the growing use of cars; 

 By 2013, there will be 14 locations on local roads in Hertfordshire where 
nitrous oxides officially exceed the EU limit; known as air quality 
management areas which are regularly monitored by districts. 

 
Economic growth and congestion challenges 
 

 The Eddington Study stated that congestion would continue to have a 
deleterious effect on the UK economy unless solutions were found; 

 The costs of congestion and overcrowding on the Hertfordshire‟s 
transport networks will double between 2003 (£0.2bn / annum) and 2021 
(£0.4bn / annum); 

 The 2011 Hertfordshire Business Survey, reports that 81% of business 
regard congestion as a disadvantage to being in Hertfordshire.  

 
Public Health Challenges 
 

 From April 2013, the responsibility for improving public health in 
Hertfordshire lies with the County Council under the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012; 

 Nationally 65% of men and 76% of women are insufficiently active to 
meet the recommendations for regular physical activity. Physical 
inactivity is a contributory cause of a number of life threatening illnesses; 

 In Hertfordshire obesity annually costs the NHS approx £48.8 million 
(2007). There are areas in Hertfordshire where obese year 6 children 
represent more than 23% of their year group.  

 
Active Travel in Hertfordshire 
 

 56% of all journeys are less than 5 miles; 

 Although 43% of adults own a bike only around 2% of trips were made by 
cycle; 

 There is significant scope for greater participation in Active Travel in 
Hertfordshire. 

CHAPTER 2: POLICY CONTEXT AND EVIDENCE 
 

 



  

 

` 

14 

2.1  Local and National Policy and Evidence - Introduction 
 
A number of relevant international and national studies and strategies 
identifying the benefits of promoting Active Travel have been developed in 
recent years.  
 
The aims and objectives of these strategies encompass contributing to 
economic growth, reducing fossil fuel usage, reducing carbon emissions, 
improving air quality and improving health outcomes for all sectors of society.   
 
This chapter provides a review of the existing policy context and evidence 
base for Active Travel to identify the key issues that need to be taken into 
account in Hertfordshire.  
 
Each of the policy sections seen in section 2.2 cannot be taken in isolation as 
they are all interconnected. 
 

2.2.  Climate Change  
 
2.2.1  National Policy Context (Climate Change) 
 

 The definition of a greenhouse gas (GHG) is any atmospheric gas 
which absorbs thermal radiation emitted by the Earth‟s surface. Water 
vapour, carbon dioxide, nitrous oxide, methane and ozone are the 
primary greenhouse gases in the Earth‟s atmosphere.   

 

 The Kyoto Protocol (1997) is the current legal agreement for tackling 
global climate change. The Protocol‟s commitment period expired in 
2012. 

 

 The 2009 Copenhagen Accord marked a step forward with over 100 
countries accounting for over 80% global emissions associating with 
the Accord. 

 

 The 2006 Stern‟s Review on the Economics of Climate Change lead to 
a simple conclusion:  the benefits of strong, early action to tackle the 
causes of climate change considerably outweigh the costs; an 
endorsement that Active Travel should be built into everyday physical 
activity now rather than later.  

 

 The UK Government has committed to taking its share of responsibility 
for reducing global carbon emissions through the Climate Change Act 
2008 which established a long-term legislative framework and legally 
binding target to reduce the UK‟s greenhouse gas emissions by at least 
80% relative to 1990 levels by 2050.  The Act, lays down statutory 
obligations to monitor and reduce greenhouse gases including carbon 
dioxide emitted by road transport.  

 

 The Government‟s 2011 Local Transport White paper Creating growth, 
cutting carbon – making sustainable local transport happen, provided a 
steer towards a low carbon transport system to help reduce carbon 

http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/convkp/kpeng.html


  

 

` 

15 

emissions whilst at the same time reducing congestion and its costs to 
the UK economy.  

 

 Hertfordshire as the Local Highway Authority and the ten 
districts/boroughs in the county (Local Planning Authorities) follow 
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published 
in March 2012.  Former transport guidance document PPG13 has been 
superseded by Section 4 of the framework „promoting sustainable 
transport‟. Priority should be given, where practical, to sustainable 
transport modes that support reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, 
reduce congestion and promote economic growth.  

 
2.2.2  Key Evidence:  National 
 

 In 2011, transport accounted for 21%6 of the UK‟s domestic 
greenhouse gas emissions excluding international shipping and 
aviation emissions. 

 

 Transport demand in the UK increased steadily between 1990 and 
2007 and domestic transport sector emissions increased 11% over this 
period and accounted for over 131 MtCO2 / annum 7 

 

 Active Travel could play a key role in reducing carbon emissions. Road 
vehicle trips of less than 10 miles account for 40% of the United 
Kingdom‟s domestic transport emissions. Trips in the „2 to 5 mile‟ 
category contributes 40% of carbon emissions of these emissions 8.   

 
2.2.3  Key Evidence: Local (Hertfordshire) 
 

 In the East of England, emission modelling data shows that road 
transport carbon emissions accounted for 32.7% of local CO2 
emissions in 2007 - this proportion is higher than for the UK as a 
whole. 

 

 The Transport and Carbon Study9 indicate that carbon emissions from 
transport in the East of England are forecast to increase by 35% by 
2031 and will be primarily from the growing use of cars.  

 

 Recent publication of 2010 carbon emissions data from the Department 
of Energy and Climate Change (see Fig 2.1) shows the breakdown of 
carbon dioxide emissions from vehicles on local roads in Hertfordshire.   

 

 Six of the districts have higher emissions on minor roads than they do 
on A roads.  By encouraging more people to walk and cycle for shorter 

                                                 
6
 2011 UK Greenhouse Gas Emissions, final figures. 

www.gov.uk/government/publications/final-uk-emissions-estimates.  
7
 EEDA (2009) East of England Transport and Carbon Study.  

8
 DfT (2011) Creating Growth, Cutting Carbon – making sustainable local transport happen. 

Section 2.16.   
9
 EEDA (2009) East of England Transport and Carbon Study , 

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/final-uk-emissions-estimates


  

 

` 

16 

journeys particularly on minor roads, there could be reductions in traffic 
and therefore carbon emissions. 

 
Fig 2.1:  Transport CO2 emissions - local roads in Hertfordshire (2010)  

-

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

B
ro

xb
our

ne

D
ac

oru
m

Eas
t H

er
tfo

rd
sh

ire

H
er

ts
m

er
e

N
ort

h 
H
ertf

ord
sh

ire

St. 
A
lb

an
s

Ste
ve

nag
e

Thre
e 

R
iv

er
s

W
atfo

rd

W
elw

yn
 H

at
fie

ld

District

A
n

n
u

a
l 

K
t 

o
f 

C
a
rb

o
n

 D
io

x
id

e

Road Transport (A Roads)

Road Transport (Minor

Roads)

 
 
2.2.4. Commentary and Implications for Hertfordshire‟s Active Travel Strategy. 
 
Carbon emissions from road transport are a significant contributor to the 
gases that are causing climate change.  By seeking to increase the number of 
journeys undertaken by walking and cycling, particularly for shorter urban 
journeys, the growth in transport-related carbon emissions can be partly 
addressed, thus helping Hertfordshire and the UK meet their legal 
commitments. 
 
Figure 2.1 above shows carbon dioxide emissions per district/borough for all 
transport using local roads in Hertfordshire. Carbon dioxide levels from 
transport in more sparsely populated areas such as East Hertfordshire and 
North Hertfordshire are higher due to their rural nature, larger size and greater 
population. As a result, residents of these areas are likely to more reliant on 
their car, hence producing more CO2 per person than in urban areas such as 
Watford and Stevenage where trips are shorter, public transport is more 
economically viable and active travel is more achievable.  

 
2.3  Air Quality 
 
2.3.1 National Policy Context  
 

 The 2008 EC Directive for ambient air quality assessment and 
management sets legally binding limits for concentrations in outdoor air 

Conclusion:  Carbon emissions from transport are projected to increase in 
Hertfordshire. A local policy imperative exists to reduce carbon emissions 
from transport where possible, including through Active Travel 



  

 

` 

17 

of major air pollutants that impact on public health such as particulate 
matter (PM10 and PM2.5) and nitrogen dioxide (NO2). 

 The Environment Act 1995 requires local authorities in the UK to 
review air quality in their area and designate air quality management 
areas (AQMAs) if improvements are necessary. In these areas, Air 
Quality Action Plans are produced by Districts authorities, with input 
from HCC, to improve air quality problems. 

 

 In March 2010, Defra published Air Pollution: Action in a Changing 
Climate, which highlights the additional health benefits that can be 
achieved through closer integration of air quality and climate change 
policies in future.  

 

 The Parliamentary Select Committee published its Parliamentary 
Environmental Audit Committee (EAC Report) on air quality in the UK 
in March 2010 with recommendations for government to do more to 
raise awareness of the health and environmental impacts of air 
pollution and to work with local authorities to improve air quality.  

 
2.3.2 Key Evidence:  National 
 

 Poor air quality contributes to heart and lung conditions, and reduces 
life expectancy. Defra suggests air pollution from man-made fine 
particulate matter is estimated to cut life expectancy by 6 months on 
average across the United Kingdom population.10 

 

 Based on 2008 figures, this equates to health costs of as high as £19 
billion per year..11 Children are more susceptible to environmental 
hazards than adults. Health impacts are not distributed evenly and are 
felt disproportionately in urban areas.  

 
2.3.3  Key Evidence: Local 
 

 As of 2013, Hertfordshire County Council has 14 designated local 
AQMA sites where local road transport emissions exceed EU values 
for nitrous oxides (NOx).  

 
 In addition, there are 14 sites exceeding limits that are adjacent to 

trunk roads which are the responsibility of the Highways Agency.   
 

 Figure 2.2 outlines the location of existing AQMAs. District action plans 
have been developed to help reduce the air quality values to within the 
EU limit by 2015. 

 
 
 

                                                 
10

 DEFRA – EU air quality policies  http://www.defra.gov.uk/environment/quality/air/air-
quality/eu/ 
 
11

 DEFRA – EU air quality policies  http://www.defra.gov.uk/environment/quality/air/air-
quality/eu/ 

http://www.defra.gov.uk/publications/2011/04/13/pb13378-air-pollution/
http://www.defra.gov.uk/publications/2011/04/13/pb13378-air-pollution/


  

 

` 

18 

Fig 2.2: Existing Air Quality Management Areas in Herts 
 

 
 
See Appendix 3 for the table of AQMA sites in Hertfordshire including those 
with Highways Agency responsibility.  
 
2.3.4. Commentary and Implications for Hertfordshire‟s Active Travel Strategy. 
 
The Government has agreed with the Environmental Audit Committee that 
there needs to be better communication of the health impacts of air pollution 
and how individuals can reduce their contribution through changing travel 
behaviour and energy use. More walking and cycling for short journeys have 
benefits for individuals‟ health, and there are also benefits for communities 
from the resulting better air quality. 
 
Measures particularly need to be focussed in areas where air quality 
improvements are most needed, including in the areas surrounding the 
AQMAs listed above where reducing car journeys through the location would 
reduce the emissions.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

Conclusion:  European and national legislation requires local authorities to 
address Air Quality problems. A large number of Air Quality Management 
Areas currently exist in Hertfordshire. Active Travel should contribute to 
improved Air Quality where possible.  



  

 

` 

19 

2.4  Economic Growth and Congestion 
 
2.4.1  National Policy Context 
  

 In 2006, The Eddington transport study identified that transport is key 
to facilitating economic growth and strongly advised the Government to 
urgently tackle congestion and poor connectivity to avoid negative 
impacts on the UK economy.  Eddington advised on using solutions 
that provide the highest financial returns such as small-scale projects 
with a high benefit / lower cost ratio. 

 

 The second report of the Industry Taskforce on Peak Oil & Energy 
Security (ITPOES)12  provides a stark picture of future rising oil prices, 
through depleted oil reserves which become more expensive to extract 
and satisfy a global increase in demand for oil. Unfortunately this leads 
to the vulnerability of the UK transport sector which has important 
knock-on effects throughout the UK economy. As well as other fiscal 
and promotional measures the Taskforce recommends coordination of 
a package of measures to deliver behavioral change and secure modal 
shift from cars to sustainable transport. 

 

 A House of Commons 2013 report has shown that rising petrol and 
diesel prices have a detrimental effect on personal finances; individuals 
can save money by walking or cycling.13  

 
2.4.2 Key Evidence:  National 
 

 The Eddington Study identified that: 
 

o A 5 per cent reduction in travel time for all business and freight 
travel on the roads could generate around £2.5 billion of cost 
savings – some 0.2 per cent of GDP. 

o Delays and unreliability on the network have direct costs to 
people and businesses, increasing business costs and affecting 
productivity and innovation.  

o Eliminating existing congestion on the road network would be 
worth some £7-8 billion of GDP per annum. 

 
2.4.3  Key Evidence: Local  
 

 Hertfordshire‟s economy accounts for 2% of the entire UK economy. 
 

                                                 
12

 (ITPOES) Industry Task force on Peak Oil & Energy Security (2010) The Oil Crunch A 

wake-up call for the UK economy. 2nd report of the UK Industry Taskforce on Peak Oil & 
Energy Security.  
 
13

 House of Commons Library (Jan 2013) Petrol and Diesel Prices. SN/SG/4712.  
www.parliament.uk 
 



  

 

` 

20 

 Hertfordshire has the fifth largest economy in the UK outside of 
London. Hertfordshire‟s Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has a 
stated an ambition to be in the top three. 

 

 Hertfordshire‟s Gross Value Added (GVA)14 reached 21.8% above that 
of the UK by the year 2000.  However although its economy still 
outperforms much of the UK, in 2008 GVA had dropped to 6.8% above 
UK average.  

 

 Population growth is set to increase in Hertfordshire by 24.1% from 
2010 to 2035 (JSNA15) to over 1.36 million, whilst traffic flows in the 
county are forecast to grow by around 11% between 2010 and 203116. 
This will cause serious congestion for many roads in the county.  

 

 The Transport Economic Evidence Study (TEES) estimated that the 
economic cost of congestion in Hertfordshire in 2003 was about £0.2 
billion and that despite planned and committed investment, and 
allowing for projected growth in development and travel, this figure 
would rise to £0.44 billion in 2021. 

 

 Research amongst Hertfordshire‟s business leaders demonstrated that 
traffic congestion is the main economic issue of concern to businesses.  
The 2011 Hertfordshire Business Survey reported the following issues: 

 
o Level of congestion on the roads – 72% of businesses 

thought that this was important and 81% though that being in 
Hertfordshire was disadvantageous in this respect.         

                                      
o Transport Costs – 88% thought they were important and 37% 

thought that being in Hertfordshire was disadvantageous in this 
respect.  

 
 Car ownership is high; the number of households without a car has 

decreased from 18% (2001 census data) to 10% (County Travel 
Survey). (Please note that the CTS is based on a much smaller sample 
size than the census). 

 
2.4.4 Commentary and Implications for Hertfordshire‟s Active Travel Strategy. 
 
Hertfordshire‟s economy is currently disadvantaged due to levels of 
congestion across the county. This is due partly to the county having: 
 

 Poor East – West connectivity by public transport; 

 High car ownership; 

 Polycentric settlement patterns; 

 High flow of traffic passing through the county.  
 

                                                 
14

 GVA = measure in economics of the value of goods / services produced in an area 
15

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – see http://www.hertsdirect.org/your-
council/hcc/healthcomservices/stratplanconsult/jsna/ 
16

 Hertfordshire County Council Transport and Traffic Data Report (TTDR) (2011)  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economics
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Good_(economics_and_accounting)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Service_(economics)


  

 

` 

21 

Fig 2.3: Hertfordshire Congestion Map showing areas with highest traffic 
flow17  
 

 
 
One of the solutions to tackle growing congestion is to encourage people not 
to use their cars if other sustainable attractive modes of transport present 
themselves - including walking and cycling.   
 
As 19% of journeys to work in Hertfordshire are less than 3 miles18 it is 
feasible that more people could cycle or walk at least part of the shorter 
journeys to work.  Furthermore, 56% of all journeys are less than 5 miles, 
which may be too far for many residents to cycle or walk, but for some it will 
be possible - potentially in conjunction with public transport - to relieve 
congestion on the roads. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
17

 Hertfordshire County Council Transport and Traffic Data Report (TTDR) 2011 
18

 Hertfordshire County Council Transport and Traffic Data Report (TTDR) 2011 

 

Conclusion:  Congestion currently generates significant economic costs 
for businesses in Hertfordshire. Greater levels of Active Travel would help 
to resolve congestion, thus creating a more conducive environment for 
businesses to thrive and people to get to work and education. 



  

 

` 

22 

 
2.5  Health and physical activity 
 
2.5.1  National Policy Context  
 

 In 2012 the British Medical Association highlighted the link between 
transport and health through its policy paper entitled Healthy Transport 
= Healthy Lives19 which asked the government to do more to promote 
Active Travel, such as investing in appropriate infrastructure.  

 

 The report states that the health of people and the built environment 
are closely linked. Healthy Transport = Healthy Lives emphasises 
planning for „accessibility„, not mobility (i.e. build facilities that can be 
reached sustainably rather than out of town which are not often near 
enough to reach by walking or cycling).  

 

 The responsibility for improving public health lies with local government 
(from April 2013) under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  
Government emphasis is veering toward the prevention of chronic 
health problems through health improvement; we have an ageing 
society and NHS costs will be unsustainable unless there are policy 
changes for early interventions. 

 

 In 2010, the Marmot Review20 gave evidence that those living in poor 
housing conditions and on lower incomes were more likely to suffer ill 
health. Marmot identified a lack of attention paid to health in the 
planning system, and recommended integrating planning, transport 
housing, environmental and health policies. 

 

 The Town and Country Planning Association21 guidance recommends 
that planning officers liaise with public health professionals when 
working to the National Planning Policy Framework, to ensure that 
plans incorporate Active Travel opportunities for health benefits for all.  

 

 The National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE), the 
independent organisation responsible for providing national guidance 
on the promotion of good health and the prevention and treatment of ill 
health, advises planners on best practice through its Guidance on the 
promotion and creation of physical environments that support 
increased levels of physical activity.   

 

 A further substantial NICE guidance document was published in late 
2012 NICE, it provides advice on walking and cycling measures and is 
aimed at many professionals including transport planners.22  

                                                 
19 BMA (July 2012) Healthy Transport = Healthy Lives.  
20

 Michael Marmot. (2010) Fair society, healthy lives : the Marmot Review : strategic review of 

health inequalities in England post-2010.  
21

 Town and Country Planning Association ((2012) Reuniting health with planning – healthier 
homes, healthier communities.  
22

 National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (2012) Walking and cycling: local 
measures to promote walking and cycling as forms of travel or recreation. PH41.  

http://publications.nice.org.uk/promoting-and-creating-built-or-natural-environments-that-encourage-and-support-physical-activity-ph8
http://publications.nice.org.uk/promoting-and-creating-built-or-natural-environments-that-encourage-and-support-physical-activity-ph8
http://publications.nice.org.uk/promoting-and-creating-built-or-natural-environments-that-encourage-and-support-physical-activity-ph8
http://publications.nice.org.uk/promoting-and-creating-built-or-natural-environments-that-encourage-and-support-physical-activity-ph8


  

 

` 

23 

 
2.5.2 Key Evidence:  National 
 

 The Department of Health‟s 2011 Public Health White Paper states that 
65% of men and 76% of women are insufficiently active to meet 
recommendations for regular physical activity.   

 

 If adults undertake at least 30 minutes moderate intensity physical 
activity such as walking or cycling at least 5 days a week this regime 
would help prevent and manage over 20 chronic conditions, including 
coronary heart disease, stroke, type 2 diabetes, cancer, obesity, 
mental health problems and musculoskeletal conditions23.  

 

 Children are also at risk and need to be more physically active from 
birth. The Chief Medical Officers recommend „Children of pre-school 
age who are capable of walking unaided should be physically active 
daily for at least 180 minutes (3 hours), spread throughout the day‟24. 

 

 The Start Active, Stay Active25 report on physical activity for health 
from the four home countries‟ Chief Medical Officers set out guidelines 
to help professionals to provide people with information on the type and 
amount of physical activity that they should undertake to benefit their 
health, in particular to prevent disease. The full guidelines for each age 
group are outlined in Appendix 5. 

  

 Obesity is one of the most significant health challenges facing our 
society; almost two-thirds of adults are overweight or obese. Current 
trends suggest that more than half of adults could be classified as 
obese by 205026. 

 

 There is well evidenced and quantifiable potential benefit to be gained 
from encouraging the 61% who are physically inactive/moderately 
inactive to start cycling or cycle more27. 

 

 The estimated direct cost of physical inactivity to the UK National 
Health Service is £1.06 billion28. 

 

 Physical inactivity costs the English economy £5.5b per year in 
sickness costs29. 

 

 The relationship between physical activity and health outcomes is 
clearly defined in Table 2.1. 

 
 
                                                 
23

 World Health Organization (2010) Global Recommendations on Physical Activity for Health 
24

 DH (2011) Start Active, Stay Active. 
25

 DH (2011) Start Active, Stay Active 
26 Government Office for Science. (2007)  Foresight: tackling obesities 
27

 Cavill and Buckland (2012) Investigating the potential health benefits of increasing cycling 
in the Cycling City and Towns. Commissioned research for DfT. 
28

 DH (2011) Start Active, Stay Active 
29

 DH (2011) Start Active, Stay Active 



  

 

` 

24 

Table 2.1: Headline linkages between physical activity & health outcomes30.   
 

Health Issue Estimated risk reduction if regularly 
physically active (note risk reduction 
varies with intensity of activity).  

All cause mortality 
30% risk reduction when comparing most 
active with least active. 

Cardiovascular disease, 
coronary heart disease and 
stroke 

20-35% lower risk  

Metabolic syndrome and type 2 
diabetes 

30-40% lower risk 

Depression Effect as good as pharmacological 
treatments for moderate depression 

Older adults – falls  30% lower risk 

Older adults – colon cancer 30% lower risk 

Older adults – breast cancer 20% lower risk 

 
2.5.3 Key Evidence: Local: Health  
 

 It is estimated that in 2007 in Hertfordshire obesity cost the NHS £48.8 
million. Hertfordshire‟s wider economy costs in 2007 were £335 million. 

 

 Broxbourne District has the highest prevalence of obesity in children 
aged 4-5 (12.63%) and children aged 10-11 (22.89%).   

 

 The percentage of people participating in regular exercise compared to 
the overall percentage for England is higher for St Albans and East 
Hertfordshire areas and lower in Stevenage, Welwyn, Hatfield and 
Broxbourne.  (See Table 2.2). 

 

 In August 2012, the Department for Transport and Sport England 
started to publish walking and cycling statistics for England based on 
data from the Active People‟s survey.  Distribution of figures across the 
10 districts shows a variation across the County. 

 
Table 2.2: Proportion of Hertfordshire residents who walk or cycle for at least 
30 minutes at least once per month for utility purposes (31) 
 

 Walk %  Cycle %  Walk or 
Cycle % 

Hertfordshire (total) 36 2 37 

Broxbourne 39 1 40 

Dacorum 37 1 38 

East Herts 37 1 37 

Hertsmere 35 1 36 

North Herts 35 2 35 

                                                 
30

 Adapted from Table 1 in DH (2011). Start active, stay active. 
31

 DfT (2012) Local area walking and cycling in England, 2010/11.  
 



  

 

` 

25 

 Walk %  Cycle %  Walk or 
Cycle % 

St Albans 36 4 37 

Stevenage 35 1 35 

Three Rivers 34 2 35 

Watford 41 3 42 

Welwyn / Hatfield 34 4 36 

 

 Obesity, deprivation and lack of regular exercise are linked as can be 
seen in Figure 2.4. 

 
Figure 2.4: 2010-11 Percentage of Year 6 children obese  

(Key areas of deprivation outlined in red) 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Key % obese 

 3 to 7.9% 
 8 to 12.9% 
 13 to 17.9% 
 18 to 22.9% 

 23%  and over 



  

 

` 

26 

 Reports show that obesity is closely linked to deprivation32. The 
measure of deprivation for children is based on the Index of Multiple 
Deprivation score of the child‟s area of residence. Most areas where 
child obesity is said to be higher than the County average, have higher 
deprivation scores than the rest of the County;  

 

 Although physical inactivity is one of a number of contributory causes 
of obesity, targeted Active Travel in the deprived wards would help to 
address high obesity levels; 

 

 

2.6 Local Active Travel in Hertfordshire  
 
2.6.1 Headline Evidence 
 
Headline statistics from Hertfordshire‟s Traffic and Transport Data Report 
2011 (TTDR) and the County Travel Survey 2009 (CTS) reveal that:  
 

 Average mode share of all journeys in Hertfordshire is 69% travel by 
car and 15% walk or cycle; 

 
 Average mode share of journeys to work in Hertfordshire is 63% travel 

by car - 11% walk or cycle; 
 

 Average mode share of journeys to shops in Hertfordshire is 74% 
travel by car – (with an average trip distance of 2.7 miles for shopping 
purposes). 

 
2.6.2 Journeys to school 
 

 Overall 17% of households in the County Travel Survey 2009 had at 
least one child attending nursery or school;   

 
 51% of children walk to nursery or primary school, whilst 47% walk to 

secondary school and 46% sixth form; 
 

 There is an LTP3 indicator called NI 198 (Mode share of sustainable 
school journeys) which is monitored and reported annually;   

 
 Cycling accounts for 3% of secondary school trips. 

 
2.6.3 Distance of Journey 
 

                                                 
32

  Rowlingson, Karen (2011) Does income inequality cause health and social problems?.  
Joseph Rowntree Foundation. 

Conclusion:  The majority of people within Hertfordshire are not 
sufficiently active, potentially leading to higher incidences of health 
problems. Active Travel is a tool which could be used to help increase 
participation in physical activity. 



  

 

` 

27 

 19% of journey to work trips by Hertfordshire residents are less than 3 
miles in length; 

 
 Overall 56% of all trips were less than 5 miles in length.  

 
 
2.6.4 Walking 
 

 Walking accounts for around 8% of usual journeys to work, 11% of 
food shopping trips and 50% of school journeys;  

 
 Overall, 13% of all trips in 2011 were by walking (up 5% since 2002). 

Levels of walking were highest among females and the younger 17-24 
group;  

 
 Walking levels were highest within St Albans (17% mode share). Both 

East Hertfordshire and Watford have a 15% mode share;  
 
 7% of respondents had difficulty walking more than half a mile;   
 
 Walking (50%) and travel by car/taxi (31%) are the most popular 

modes of transport to school for Hertfordshire pupils. 
 

2.6.5 Cycling 
 

 Although 43% of adults own a bike only around 2% of trips were made 
by cycle and even at distances of less than 3 miles, cycling only 
accounts for 3-4% of the mode share; 

 
 More males are likely to own a bicycle (55%) than women (45%); 
 
 People aged between 25-39 and 40-64 are more likely to own a bicycle 

whether they regularly use it or not.  Bicycle ownership is notably lower 
amongst 18-24 year olds (12%) as well as older age groups;  

 
 According to the European Comparison, bicycles are used for around 

2% of journeys in Britain – compared to about 26% in the Netherlands, 
19% in Denmark and 5% in France33. 

 
2.6.6 Commentary and Implications for Hertfordshire‟s Active Travel Strategy 
 
Hertfordshire currently has a high number of people using cars for journeys 
that could be replaced by Active Travel modes.  Statistics reveal that a 
proportion of people are unable to walk or cycle far because of ill health or 
mobility impairment.   
 
However despite this, there is also a large proportion who would find a 
change in travel behaviour beneficial for their physical and mental health.  
 
 

                                                 
33(Ministry of Transport, Public Works and Water Management 2009. 



  

 

` 

28 

Conclusion:  Whilst 15% of all journeys in Hertfordshire are by cycling and 
walking there is significant scope for improvement, particularly for shorter 
journeys, through the delivery of an Active Travel Strategy.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
2.7 Conclusion: Key Factors influencing Active Travel in 

Hertfordshire 
 
This chapter has identified a number of key factors that influence participation 
in Active Travel in Hertfordshire, and analysis of this leads to the identification 
of a number of recommendations which should be exploited to increase levels 
of walking and cycling. These are as follows: 
 

 Targeting short journeys: With over 56% of all trips in Hertfordshire 
under 5 miles or less, there is a significant amount of journeys in 
Hertfordshire that currently take place by private car which could be 
undertaken by cycling or walking.  

 

 Focus on packages in urban areas: Congestion is a significant issue 
in urban areas, with Watford, St Albans, Hemel Hempstead and 
Stevenage having the greatest urban delays in the 2011 TTDR. Figure 
2.3 identified specific hotspots in urban area. Traffic forecasts are 
expected to increase by 20.9% by 2031, based on 2011 levels, 
justifying the need to target package in areas of worst congestion. 

 

 Target Active Travel for Schools: Whilst 51% of children walk to 
nursery or primary school, and 47% walk to secondary school, cycling 
only accounts for 3% of secondary school trips. Furthermore, in some 
parts of Hertfordshire, over 23% of children are classified as obese. 

 

 Target health ‘hotspots’: Hertfordshire has several key settlements 
where health indicators could be improved through Active Travel. 
Figure 2.4 outlines where these are located. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

29 

CHAPTER 3: ACTIVE TRAVEL - SUMMARY OF KEY POLICY 
OBJECTIVES 
 
The preceding analysis in Chapter 2 of the national and local policy context, 
and associated transport evidence, has identified a number of challenges and 
issues that this Active Travel Strategy will need to address in Hertfordshire. 
 
As a result, the four over-arching Policy Objectives for the Active Travel 
Strategy have been identified: 

 

 
 
 

Policy Objective 1 
 
To ensure Active Travel contributes fully to addressing environmental 
challenges in Hertfordshire. Specific challenges that need to be addressed 
by this strategy are as follows: 
 

- Improving air quality by reducing nitrous oxide emissions from the 
transport sector, particularly in the locations that are currently 
designated Air Quality Management Areas. 

 
- Reducing the growth in carbon emissions from the transport sector 

by increasing the proportion of trips taken by walking and cycling.  
 

- Improving the natural and built environment in Hertfordshire. 

Policy Objective 2 
 
To ensure Active Travel contributes fully to enhancing economic growth 
in Hertfordshire. Specific challenges that need to be addressed by this 
strategy are as follows: 
 

- Reducing economic costs associated with transport, through 
reducing congestion, and increasing productivity. 

 
- Reducing the economic costs associated with lack of exercise, 

including employee absenteeism and NHS costs. 
 
- Improving accessibility to the labour market and reducing 

unemployment through increased availability of alternative transport 
options. 

 
- Improving the desirability of facilities and services through enhanced 

transport facilities and pedestrian environments. 



  

 

` 

30 

 

 
Chapter 4 identifies how the key factors identified in Chapter 2 and the need 
to address these four policy objectives has led to the development of a 
toolbox of interventions designed to address the specific barriers to Active 
Travel faced by people living and working in Hertfordshire.  
 
Each intervention may address one or more of the policy objectives above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy Objective 3 
 
To ensure Active Travel contributes fully to improving public health in 
Hertfordshire. Specific challenges that need to be addressed by this 
strategy are as follows: 
 

- Increasing physical activity levels (and associated reduction in 
private car usage) to help prevent and manage a number of health 
conditions including: obesity, heart disease, cancer, diabetes, poor 
mental health, asthma and other illness. 

 

-    levels of road casualties should not increase. 

Policy Objective 4 
 
To ensure Active Travel contributes fully to improving quality of life for 
Hertfordshire communities. Specific challenges that need to be addressed 
by this strategy are as follows: 
 

- To increase levels of community cohesion through Active Travel. 
  
- To improve community safety. 

 
- To improve equality of opportunity for Hertfordshire residents. 
 
- To improve physical access to education by Active Travel. 

 



  

 

` 

31 

CHAPTER 4: ACTIVE TRAVEL DELIVERY TOOLKIT 
 
This chapter identifies a toolkit (i.e. a list of potential schemes) for Active 
Travel, by identifying the barriers that individual‟s face to walking and cycling 
and subsequently presenting the schemes that could be implemented to 
support people in overcoming these barriers. 
 
The interventions have been identified from similar interventions already 
employed in Hertfordshire (including those within the previous Walking and 
Cycling Strategies), as well as best practise elsewhere. 
 
Appendix 4 provides a diagrammatical representation of the logic process of 
identifying interventions from existing barriers to achieving policy objectives. 
  

4.1 Barriers to Active Travel in Hertfordshire 
 
The key barriers to people participating in Active Travel in Hertfordshire are 
outlined in Table 4.1: 
 
Table 4.1: Summary of Key Barriers to Active Travel in Hertfordshire 
 

Over-arching Barriers Examples of preventative perceptions  

Active Travel not perceived to 
be viable due to safety and 
security factors  

 Traffic is too dangerous / busy / fast/ noisy (e.g. 
presence of HGVs etc). 

 Personal security would be poor on walking / 
cycling routes. 

 Unsafe for children to go alone. 

 Vandalism / theft of cycle and equipment. 

 Air quality is too poor to walk / cycle. 

Active Travel not perceived to 
be viable due to lack of 
physical infrastructure to 
support it 

 No facilities to park cycle / shower / store gear.  

 Don‟t own a cycle / suitable equipment. 

 Mobility impairment prevents Active Travel. 

 Unpleasant walking or cycling environment. 

 Physical barriers including guard rails, street 
clutter, parked cars etc. 

 Lack of direct walking / cycling routes. 

Active Travel not perceived to 
be possible due to lack of 
knowledge, awareness, 
training or education 

 Lack of route information. 

 People don‟t know how to cycle properly / lack 
confidence. 

 Too expensive to buy cycles and equipment. 

Active Travel not perceived to 
be possible or desirable due 
to social and cultural 
attitudes 

 Can‟t walk or cycle that far / too hilly. 

 People will get sweaty before work. 

 Can‟t cycle in work-clothes / shoes. 

 Too much equipment to carry. 

 Have to transport other people as well. 

 Unpleasant weather. 

 Not fit / healthy enough to cycle. 

 “People like me don‟t walk or cycle”. 

 Need to drive children to school. 

 Too inconvenient / time consuming. 



  

 

` 

32 

Further analysis of the barriers outlined above has enabled us to quantify and 
their real importance, and hence prioritise interventions required for delivery.  

 
4.2 Enabling Active Travel – A Toolkit of interventions  
 
This Active Transport Strategy will only be successful if it can address the 
barriers and perceptions held by transport users outlined in Table 4.1.  
 
The following toolkit (list of schemes) outlines the interventions that would be 
required to help overcome the barriers identified (based on evidence). It 
should be noted that more than one barrier may contribute to an individual‟s 
reluctance to participate in Active Travel. 
 
This toolkit provides an overview of the key types of interventions that are 
required. The specific attributes of the measures, including detailed design 
and the routes on which they will be applied are set out in „Roads In 
Hertfordshire‟34 and the Route User Hierarchy Policy in the Local Transport 
Plan Policy Document35. 
 
The hierarchy of measures as a core principle in cycle infrastructure provision 
are detailed in Roads in Hertfordshire following current DfT guidelines. The 
aim of which is to promote on road cycling as the first choice. 
Details of the treatments that may be appropriate are set out in Roads in 
Hertfordshire, (see Figure 4.1)  
 
Fig 4.1: Road User Hierarchy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
34

 Hertfordshire County Council, (2011) Roads In Hertfordshire Highway Design Guide,  
35

 Route User Hierarchy, Local Transport Plan Volume 2: Policy Document, 2011, 
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/l/ltp3vol2policydoc.pdf  

http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/l/ltp3vol2policydoc.pdf


  

 

` 

33 

4.2.1 Safety and Security 

 
The Evidence 
 
The Herts Roads Casualty Facts for 201136 demonstrated that: 
 

 Pedestrians account for just under 10% of all casualties, and there is a 
predominance in the 10 – 19 age range (accounting for 26% of total 
pedestrian casualties). 

 

 Nearly 8% of total casualties were cyclists. Just over 25% of cyclist 
casualties were aged 10 to 19 yrs, and there is another peak in the 40– 
49 year old range. 

 

 The percentage of pedestrian casualties that were Killed or Seriously 
Injured is 20%, compared to 10% for all road users. 

 
Key areas of action 
 
Based on this evidence, the Active Travel Strategy therefore supports the 
following areas of action to overcome this barrier (in conjunction with the 
Speed Management Strategy37 where appropriate): 

 

 Ensure children and adults have access to training that will teach them 
to walk and cycle more safely. 

 

 Deter inappropriate speeds of other vehicles on routes for Active 
Travel.   

 

 Develop urban transport plans to identify the pedestrian and cycling 
priority routes to encourage Active Travel. 

 

 Provide secure cycle parking at key destinations e.g. Rail Stations, 
Town Centres, Schools. 

 

 Identify and develop Active Travel routes for children to travel safely to 
and from schools (as part of Safer Routes to School). 

 

 Develop easily accessible information for the public on Active Travel in 
the County to encourage including information for employers to 
encourage Active Travel in their workforce. 

 

                                                 
36

 Hertfordshire County Council (2012) Hertfordshire Road Casualty Facts 2011, 
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/t/HTAF2011.pdf  
37

 HCC (2012) Speed Management Strategy .   

Key Barrier: Active travel is not perceived to be viable due to a lack of 
safety and security on the transport network 

http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/t/HTAF2011.pdf


  

 

` 

34 

 Ensure that the needs of cyclists and pedestrians are considered in 
new developments and when changes are made to the highway 
network to encourage Active Travel.  

 
Key Toolkit Interventions (i.e. a list of potential schemes that could be 
considered to overcome the barrier) 
 
The following specific interventions will be considered by the County Council 
and its partners to achieve these key areas of action: 
 

 Traffic Calming, speed limits and enforcement (as set out in the Speed 
Management Strategy and design guide set out in Roads in 
Hertfordshire); 

 Enforcement of verge parking.  

 Bikeability cycle training programme for children and adults (including 
addressing safety issues such as cycling with headphones and cycling 
on the pavement); 

 Continue to offer and increase the number of drivers attending speed 
awareness training courses in liaison with the police authority. This 
includes awareness of more vulnerable road users.   

 Provision of school crossing patrols, where appropriate, to encourage 
parents to allow their children to walk to school; 

 Develop a cycle network in urban areas following national and local 
guidance; 

 Incorporate Active Travel into Air Quality Management Plans within 
urban areas;  

 Implementation of the Hertfordshire road user hierarchy through traffic 
management, including routing of HGVs to suitable routes; 

 Investigate running further „Greenways Type‟ projects (similar to those 
being developed by Transport for London and the developing Green 
Ring in St Albans).  

 Utilisation of Intelligent Transport Systems to manage traffic on routes 
where Active Travel could be promoted; 

 Engagement with Sat Nav providers to route HGVs away from core 
Active Travel routes; 

 Implementation of CCTV and other security measures; 

 Provision of improved crossing facilities (traffic island, zebra, pelican, 
puffin or Toucan) on priority routes and at sites where they are justified;   

 Following the guidance set out in Roads in Hertfordshire, give full 
consideration to the needs of pedestrians & cyclists when designing 
new highways, reallocating road space for active travel, or designing 
highway improvement schemes (for example, to ensure that all new 
footways are built to the width and design standards set out in Roads in 
Hertfordshire); 

 Maintain footways to an acceptable standard and ensure that the 
priority routes are generally free from vegetation, snow, ice and other 
natural obstructions; 

 Design out opportunities for crime at the inception of a scheme.38 

                                                 
38

 See Building Futures toolkit at: http://www.hertslink.org/buildingfutures/ 
 



  

 

` 

35 

 Ensure that transport schemes give high priority to pedestrian and 
cycle access and signing; 

 Discourage cycling on the footway by means of both encouragement 
and enforcement (working with Police); 

 Consider 20mph zones where deemed applicable.  
 
 
HERTS CASE STUDY: Kings Langley Pedestrian Improvements 

 

A new footway has been installed in Kings Langley. This provides a safe route 
through the bridge for pedestrians, where previously there was no pedestrian 
provision. Traffic movements have been altered by installing a set of traffic 
lights which restricts vehicle flow to one direction at a time through the 
narrowed section. This scheme has created a safe pedestrian route serving 
the local community and a small industrial estate. 
 
Before the footway opened there was no safe pedestrian route in the location 
to get from one side of the railway to the other, results recorded after the 
opening show that the new footway under the bridge is well used with 91 and 
99 pedestrians recorded using the crossing on average per day during the am 
and pm peaks. 
 
Average vehicle speeds in the area have decreased from 34.25 mph before 
the scheme to 31.95 mph after the new footway has been put in place, 
making the road safer for all users. 
 
 
HERTS CASE STUDY: Cheshunt Cycle Bridge

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Hertfordshire County Council and 
Broxbourne Borough Council have 
been working in partnership with 
Sustrans to improve the Walking 
and Cycling access to local schools 
in the Waltham Cross. 
 
The Paul Cully Bridge was 
delivered by Broxbourne Borough 
Council to provide a link across the 
A10 to the relocated St Mary‟s 
School. In the time between April 
2011 and March 2012 nearly 9,000 
cycle trips were made over the 
bridge, a much safer alternative to 
crossing the A10 at ground level. 

Before After 



  

 

` 

36 

4.2.2 Physical Infrastructure 

 
The Evidence 
 
The evidence suggests that physical barriers to walking and cycling do exist, 
specifically the following issues which need to be addressed: 
 

 In the DfT‟s national cycling demonstration town project, the presence 
of on-road cycle lanes was one of the top features identified by cyclists 
through the promotional campaign. 

 

 A Cycling England report39 identifies that significant benefits arise 
through the development of Active Travel Networks. Links to schools 
can have a benefit: cost ratio of over 2:1, and the London cycle 
network investment was demonstrated to have a benefit cost ratio of 
nearly 4:1. 

 
Key areas of action 
 
Based on this evidence, the Active Travel Strategy supports the following 
areas of action to overcome this barrier: 
 

 Maintain, manage and develop the cycle and pedestrian network in a 
manner that encourages use, (For example where feasible design 
direct routes).  

. 

 Develop a network of Active Travel routes, including Rights of Way, 
that encourage cycling and walking as a utility and recreational activity 
to improve health and reduce the carbon emission from transport. 

 

 Support the implementation of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan   
 

 Ensure that all railway stations, key employment sites and key services 
in towns, particularly those associated with high levels of commuting or 
limited car parking, have convenient cycle and pedestrian access 
arrangements, high quality, covered and secure cycle parking and links 
to local cycling and walking networks. 

 

 Ensure the availability of cycle parking at schools and create safe 
cycling and walking environments around schools and in residential 
areas where feasible. 

 

 Ensure that cycling and pedestrian routes are „fit for purpose‟ and 
resilient to climate change effects, for example able to withstand 
flooding incidents and hot weather (see Roads in Hertfordshire. Section 
1, paragraph 6.3.1) 

                                                 
39

 Valuing the benefits of cycling, Cycling England  

Key Barrier: Active travel not perceived to be viable due to lack of 
physical infrastructure to support it 



  

 

` 

37 

 
Key Toolkit Interventions (i.e. a list of potential schemes that could be 
considered to overcome the barrier) 
 
The following interventions will be considered by the County Council and its 
partners to achieve the key areas of action: 
 

 Developing a cycle network that directly links key destinations in urban 
areas (in conjunction with the National Cycle network being developed 
by Sustrans); 

 Provide easily accessible information to the public on existing walking 
and cycling infrastructure and alternative routes. This should preferably 
be self service online; 

 Develop and promote use of off road recreation/parkland routes; 

 Encourage promotion of canal paths for Active Travel; 

 Provide cycle hire facilities where they are likely to be used; 

 Remove street clutter to improve the public realm, removing physical 
barriers to Active Travel; 

 Incorporation of anti-vandalism measures into the design of new 
infrastructure; 

 Designs to address the needs of less mobile and visually impaired 
people, including dropped kerbs and removing unnecessary street 
furniture that impedes access;  

 Clear, accurate and robust route signage for walking and cycle routes 
(Signings with timings to access by walking/cycling maps); 

 Secure and accessible public cycle parking; 

 Installation of facilities for cycle storage, including showers, lockers and 
secure covered storage areas at employers, schools and key public 
destinations; 

 Work closely with rail operators to permit bicycles on trains where 
appropriate, or ensure appropriate provision for secure cycle parking 
where this is not possible; 

 Secure lockers and visible storage at stations; 

 Maintenance of existing Active Travel network, in-line with existing 
County Council policy on maintenance of the vegetation and kerbs 
alongside the Highway. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

38 

 
 
   HERTS CASE STUDY: Royston Cycle Links and Underpass 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2.3 Education and Information 
 

 
Key Evidence 
 
The evidence suggests that a lack of information, awareness or education 
does create a barrier to walking and cycling, which if overcome could provide 
significant benefits: 
 

 In the DfT‟s Sustainable Travel Towns pilot project, TravelSmart data 
has shown that for all three participating Towns, poor perceptions of 
relative travel time form the most significant barrier against walking and 
cycling instead of local car trips40. 

 

 Analysis of the journey times recorded in the travel behaviour surveys 
shows that between a quarter and half of car trips within the Towns 
were within range of the average cycling trip, and that going by car for 
these trips offers little or no time benefit over cycling. 

 
Key areas of action 
 
The Active Travel Strategy supports the following areas of action to overcome 
this barrier: 

                                                 
40

 Sustrans. Travel Behaviour Research Baseline Survey 2004. Sustainable Travel 
Demonstration Towns. 
 
 

Key Barrier: Active travel not perceived to be possible due to lack of 
knowledge, awareness, training or education 

The new £3.8m 
crossing provides 
cycle and pedestrian 
links across north 
Royston, connecting 
areas previously 
separated by the 
railway line. 

 
 

The Intervention has been funded jointly by HCC and Sustrans 
working with Groundwork Hertfordshire, North Herts District Council 
and North Herts Homes. 
 



  

 

` 

39 

 
 Provide information on Active Travel so that individuals can make 

informed choices on walking and cycling. 
 

 Encourage adults and children to use Active Travel safely with tuition if 
necessary  
 

 Promotion of walking and cycling opportunities through awareness 
raising and promotional campaigns; 

 
Key Toolkit Interventions (i.e. a list of potential schemes that could be 
considered to overcome the barrier) 
 
The following interventions will be considered by the County Council and its 
partners to achieve the key areas of action: 
 

 Production of up-to-date route and network maps of the cycling and 
walking network for each town and wider networks which will be widely 
available as physical maps, on online media;  

 Promote travel planning to Schools, Businesses, Employment Areas 
and Stations; 

 Promotion through media (websites, smartphone apps, press publicity 
and other promotional activities); 

 Agreements with outdoor and cycling retailers for discounts on goods 
and maintenance that will encourage more walking and cycling;  

 Bicycle loan, purchase, maintenance and recycling schemes; 

 Targeted provision of information through personalised journey 
planning; 

 Educating drivers to be aware of cyclists on the roads; 

 Improving signing; 

 Independent travel training including support for learners with learning 
difficulties and disabilities( for example a travel buddy pilot scheme is 
underway at North Herts College). 

 Supporting national publicity events such as Bike Week, „Bike 2 Work‟ 
and Bike to School Week; 

 Include cycling issues within regular market research activities; 

 Dissemination of research identifying the benefits of Journey Planning, 
Climate Change, Energy Saving, Health and Physical activity, air 
quality and health issues; 

 A programme of kick-scooter safety training for schools. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

40 

 
 
 
HERTS CASE STUDY: TravelSmart Broxbourne and Croxley Green 
 
TravelSmart aims to reduce car use in Hertfordshire by offering free 
personalised information and support to enable people to walk, cycle and use 
public transport more often. Two projects took place in Hertfordshire in 2010 
delivered by Sustrans and Socialdata. 
 

The projects were delivered with 
funding from Defra's Greener 
Living Fund (Broxbourne) and the 
Lottery Fund (Croxley) and 
support from Hertfordshire 
County Council, District Councils 
and other local partners. The 
Project team contacted around 
8,000 households in Broxbourne 
Borough, and 2,600 households 
in Croxley Green, offering free 
personalised travel information 
and maps to encourage them to 
walk, cycle and use public 
transport more often.   

 
The two projects have achieved reductions in car trips of 10 per cent or more, 
accompanied by increases in levels of walking, cycling and public transport 
use, contributing to the congestion reduction, better health, better air quality 
and reduced growth of carbon emissions.  

 

 
4.2.4 Changing Attitudes 

 
Key Evidence 
 
Evidence suggests that social and cultural attitudes do create a barrier to 
walking and cycling, particularly with respect to the „Active‟ nature of the 
mode: 
 

 In Hertfordshire, the Sport England Active People survey (self-report 
results) has shown that only a quarter of adults meet guidelines on 
physical activity levels and around a half of adults are not taking part in 
sport or active recreation41. 

 

                                                 
41

 Active People Survey, Sport England, Year: 2005/06 - 2010/11 

Key Barrier: Active travel not perceived to be possible / desirable due 
to social and cultural attitudes  



  

 

` 

41 

 However, the above levels are self reported levels by adults. When 
measured using an accelerometer (a hip mounted motion sensor) it 
was found that only 6% of men and 4% of women met these 
guidelines. 

 

 The survey shows that certain social or cultural groups have been 
shown to have lower activity levels: 

 
o Physical activity levels decline with age. 
o Minority ethic groups have lower levels of activity. 
o People from lower socio-economic groups report lower activity 

levels. 
o People with disabilities are far less likely to be physically active 

than people without disabilities. 
 
Key areas of action 
 
The Active Travel Strategy supports the following areas of action to overcome 
this barrier: 
 

 Target activities towards groups where Active Travel participation could 
be higher but is currently low (For example, areas with high levels of 
self-containment [journeys made within town], flat terrain, existing 
higher levels of cycling, and higher levels of no-car or one-car 
households).  

 

 Disproportionately concentrate efforts on these groups to help ensure 
health inequalities are not widened further. 

 

 Encourage the use of existing infrastructure within the county to 
facilitate Active Travel. As well as for transport, environmental and 
economic benefits encourage people to use the transport network as a 
place to “get fit”.  

 
Key Toolkit Interventions (i.e. a list of potential schemes that could be 
considered to overcome the barrier) 
 
The following interventions will be considered by the County Council and its 
partners to achieve the key areas of action: 
 

 Community / guided Cycle Rides and Walks (including „Skyrides‟ and 
Health Walks); 

 Identification of local role models; 

 Publication of local positive experiences including the social benefits to 
be gained from walking and cycling with others. 

 Promotion of Active Travel through „Olympic success‟ legacy; 

 Cycling and walking promotional events (including events for mobility 
impaired); 

 Advertise the availability of electric bikes;‟ which would be particularly 
advantageous for hilly areas;   



  

 

` 

42 

 Develop campaigns aimed at improving the behaviour and attitudes of 
other road users towards cyclists and making them aware of their 
safety requirements; 

 Provision of incentives for walking and cycling; 

 Removal of street clutter on pavements; 

 Provide benches where appropriate to enable those who are less 
mobile to rest. 

 
 
HERTS CASE STUDY: Hertfordshire Health Walks  
 
The Countryside Management Service (CMS) 
coordinates the Hertfordshire Health Walks - 
a countywide programme of free, led walks. It 
aims to help promote walking and encourage 
more people (all ages, backgrounds and 
abilities) to get outdoors and get more active.  
 
Hertfordshire Health Walks has around 180 
volunteers leading over 35 walks a week in 
six main areas: Dacorum, Watford & Three Rivers, St Albans including 
Harpenden & Villages, Hitchin & Letchworth, Bishop's Stortford and 
Hertsmere.  
 
The walks are delivered in partnership with Public Health Authorities, as well 
as a variety of organisations throughout the county. In addition, the walks form 
part of the national campaign, Walking for Health (WfH). 
 
For information: www.hertslink.org/cms/healthwalks 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

43 

CHAPTER 5: ACTIVE TRAVEL DELIVERY 
 

5.1 Delivery Overview 
 
The implementation of the Active Travel Strategy is the responsibility of a 
range of partners from across Hertfordshire. 
 
It is necessary to deliver Active Travel as a package - that is by the provision 
of physical infrastructure to overcome the physical barriers to Active Travel, 
alongside education, promotion and information provision to ensure 
people that live and work in Hertfordshire are fully aware and motivated to 
identify and exploit Active Travel opportunities for themselves. 
 
Implementation of Active Travel interventions in Hertfordshire should be 
undertaken in accordance with the principles set out in the Local Transport 
Plan and guided by the implementation procedures set out in the suite of 
County Council LTP daughter documents and programme entry guidance for 
transport schemes.  
 
Following consultation on the draft strategy, an Action Plan will be developed 
by the County Council outlining a programme of implementation. 
 
Active Travel interventions can be broadly categorised into the following 
types: 
 

 Physical Measures - Highways / Maintenance / Rights of Way (i.e. 
new walking and cycling routes, small scale infrastructure, traffic 
management, cycle parking etc). 

 

 Education, Promotion, Incentives and Information - Travel 
planning, education and behavioural change interventions for schools, 
employers and the general public to encourage an increase in 
participation. 

 

5.2 Implementation of Physical Measures 
 
5.2.1 Active Travel Infrastructure on Highways 
 
County Council funded highway infrastructure schemes for walking and 
cycling (and also including road safety, speed compliance and intelligent 
transport systems infrastructure schemes) are implemented and funded by 
the Highways service through the County Council‟s Integrated Transport 
Programme (ITP). 
 
The Council develops urban transport plans as a strategic document for each 
major urban area identifying the current and future transport needs in 
partnership with local stakeholders. These documents will identify the key 
infrastructure deficits to walking and cycling and suggested improvements. An 
inter-urban route strategy has also been developed to identify the key 
strategic infrastructure between settlements. Schemes in areas outside of 



  

 

` 

44 

urban transport plans can be considered via the traffic and environmental 
programme if it meets the LTP requirements. 
 
Funding and implementation of Active Travel schemes through the ITP is 
dependent on schemes and interventions being able to demonstrate how they 
fulfil the Local Transport Plan criteria. Ranking lists for schemes have been 
developed to ensure funds are spent as effectively as possible and will be 
developed further based on this strategy. These lists are for cycling schemes, 
accessibility (walking) and the safer routes to school programme. Each year a 
budget is allocated by the Council to fund a number of projects in each 
programme. Funding will also be sought from developer contributions and 
external sources. 
 
Alongside the Active Travel Strategy, the following relevant strategies and 
guidance documents have been, or are being developed to guide this process 
for specific scheme types42: 
 

 Road Safety Strategy; 

 Speed Management Strategy;  

 Highways Programme Entry Guidance (project selection criteria, 
development and funding); 

 Roads in Hertfordshire (Highway Design Guide); 

 Transport Asset Management Plan (sets out how transport 
infrastructure is maintained in all parts of Hertfordshire). 

 
The Major Projects unit has a role to play in the promotion of Active Travel in 
Hertfordshire, in delivering larger infrastructure schemes in Hertfordshire that 
directly deliver walking and cycling routes, for example, the Royston Rail 
crossing. In addition, where there are major schemes being delivered by the 
County Council (e.g. such as Croxley or a future rail interchange scheme like 
Hatfield, or major highway infrastructure schemes), walking and cycling 
should be considered, for example through cycle parking at the new sites 
where appropriate, appropriate pedestrian and cyclist access to stations, and 
cycle lanes / facilities where appropriate. 
 
5.2.2 Active Travel Infrastructure on Rights of Way 
 
The Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP) sets out the overall strategy 
for Active Travel improvements across Hertfordshire‟s Rights of Way network. 
The RoWIP can be viewed at: 
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/r/LTP3rowip.pdf  
 
The actual implementation of the RoWIP is set out in the twelve RoWIP Area 
Implementation Plans which between them cover all of Hertfordshire. The 
Implementation plans contain lists of prioritised projects which on further 
assessment feed into annual programmes of work.  
 
 
 

                                                 
42

 The LTP daughter document strategies can all be viewed at the LTP website at 
hertsdirect.org/ltp 

http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/r/LTP3rowip.pdf


  

 

` 

45 

 
5.2.3 Active Travel Infrastructure in the Countryside 
 
Hertfordshire‟s Countryside Management Service (CMS) works with 
Hertfordshire‟s District, Borough and Parish Councils to support the 
development and delivery of projects that:  
 

 Enhance access to Hertfordshire‟s green spaces of wildlife importance 
(including Local Nature Reserves). This includes provision of off site 
signage, access point enhancement, provision of in site routes, 
interpretation and the creation and promotion of easy access routes 
(EAR). 

 

 Fulfil the objectives set out in their Green Infrastructure Plans. These 
Plans form part of the evidence base for the Local Development 
Framework. By delivering the objectives in these plans CMS is 
providing easier and affordable access to Hertfordshire‟s green spaces 
and countryside. 

 

5.3 Implementation of Education, Promotion, Incentives and 
Information  

 
Activities including travel planning, information provision and education can 
complement the delivery of physical interventions by removing the attitudinal, 
knowledge and cultural barriers to usage of alternative transport modes (such 
as lack of information, poor awareness of safety issues or lack of incentives).  
 
Provision of Education, Promotion, Incentives and Information is primarily led 
in Hertfordshire through the County Council‟s Transport, Access and Safety 
(TAS) Unit, in partnership with a range of other bodies including district 
authorities, specialist providers (e.g. Sustrans), local businesses, schools and 
community groups. 
 
Home to School Transport and School Travel Planning interventions are also 
delivered by the County Council‟s Children‟s Services and TAS. The 
guidelines for implementation of travel planning for schools and colleges are 
currently set out in Hertfordshire‟s Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy 
(SMoTS) for schools and colleges. 
  
The County Council has established a set of guiding principles to support the 
school transport and travel strategy, these include preparing pupils to become 
independent, self reliant travellers, and enabling families to make choices in 
their travel arrangements and the contributions they make in supporting the 
reduction of CO2 emissions. 
 
Implementation of other Active Travel educational and promotional measures 
are programmed on a flexible basis, in order to maximise effectiveness of 
delivery and respond to external funding sources and implementation of 
complementary physical infrastructure. 
 
 



  

 

` 

46 

 

5.4 Ensuring a ‘package’ approach to delivery 
 
To ensure Active Travel interventions work „on the ground‟, it is advantageous 
to deliver individual measures as part of an co-ordinated package of 
measures.  
 
Evidence has shown that delivering Active Travel measures through a 
package approach has additional economic and environmental benefits, when 
compared to implementation by themselves. 
 
A package approach should be achieved through co-ordination of delivery at 
strategic, local and site-specific levels, with the support of a range of partners 
(as listed in Table 5.2). 
 
Strategic level - County Programme Packages 
 
Through the County Council‟s LTP delivery process, Active Travel 
infrastructure schemes are ranked and prioritised according their potential to 
create more cycling or walking journeys. The ranking of schemes will also 
assess their ability to be joined as part of a package to complement other 
interventions, and demonstrate how additional value for money can be 
achieved when complementary interventions are delivered simultaneously. 
 
This prioritisation process should also consider ongoing programmes of 
education and behavioural change activities, to identify where a package 
approach to delivery will have particular benefits in terms of congestion 
reduction, environmental improvements, and health benefits.   
 
Local Level - Urban Transport Plan Packages 
 
At a local level, Urban Transport Plans (UTPs) identify the key transport 
challenges in each of the urban areas of Hertfordshire, and subsequently set 
out agreed list of schemes and interventions required to address these 
challenges.  
 
UTPs follow the principles set out in the LTP, and subsequently promote the 
implementation of a wide range of Active Travel measures (as identified in the 
toolkit). The UTPs should identify where interventions could be implemented 
as a package in urban areas to maximise efficiency. It is proposed that future 
UTPs will seek to identify opportunities where packages of Active Travel 
schemes can be implemented to maximise efficiency and value for money in 
key urban areas. 
 
The Rural Transport Strategy sets out the process for identifying schemes in 
rural areas. 
 
Site-specific level – Employer, Station, Residential and School Travel 
Plans 
 
In order to identify, co-ordinate and deliver the Active Travel interventions 
listed above at a site-specific level, it is necessary for local partners to 



  

 

` 

47 

develop, implement and monitor Travel Plans at key locations, sites and local 
areas.  
 
Travel Plans set out the key local travel issues, and identify a package of 
sustainable interventions to be implemented to resolve these local issues, as 
well as contributing to the strategic goals of the Local Transport Plan.  
 
Travel Plans can be implemented at employment sites, residential areas, 
stations, public areas and local communities. 

 

 
 

Active Travel Package Case Study: BIGHERTSBIGIDEAS 
 

 
 
BIGHERTSBIGIDEAS provides an example of a packaged approach to 
Active Travel delivery in Hertfordshire. 
 
The package comprises a range of Active Travel (and other) interventions 
for Watford, Hemel Hempstead and St Albans. The measures in the 
package were devised through identification of the key transport issues 
across the local area (including congestion, carbon emissions, access to 
employment, poor air quality) and the subsequent identification of 
interventions to alleviate these issues through sustainable transport. 
 
Physical package interventions (including new cycle routes, urban realm 
improvements, walking signage and cycle parking) were drawn from a 
variety of sources, including Urban Transport Plans and District Strategies, 
and complemented by tailor-made educational, promotional and 
information activities designed to both maximise the public, business and 
school usage of these measures, and promote Active Travel in its own 
right. 
 
The funding for the package was based on a partnership approach, 
primarily utilising the opportunity providing through the Department for 
Transport‟s Local Sustainable Transport Fund (£11.7m over four years), 
and supplementing this with local partner contributions (£3.5m over four 
years), including the County Council, District Councils and Transport 
Operators such as station owners. 
 
It is expected that the package will deliver £116m economic benefits over a 
30 year period (a cost:benefit ratio of 5.7:1), as well as saving 18,000 
tonnes of carbon emissions.  



  

 

` 

48 

5.5 Active Travel Funding Sources 

 
5.5.1 Funding Overview 
 
Funding to implement Active Transport interventions in the County comes 
from a variety of sources. There are two broad categories of funding available, 
namely External (outside the County Council) and Internal (County Council). 
Both categories contain a number of specific funding sources. These are set 
out in Table 5.1. 
 
It is acknowledged that the implementation of all the interventions set out in 
the strategy is not affordable through existing funding sources, however the 
strategy provides a guide and justification for the types of interventions that 
should be considered when additional external funding opportunities arise (for 
example through any new competitive Central Government funds). 
 
Table 5.1: Potential Funding Sources for Active Travel in Hertfordshire 
 

Funding Source 

External to HCC 

Government Local Transport Plan Capital Funding 
(Direct Grant and / or Supported Borrowing) 

Special Government Funding (e.g. Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund) 

Grants (e.g. Sustrans, Lottery Funding, Public 
Health) 

Community Infrastructure Levy 

Contributions from third parties (e.g. external 
partners, landfill tax, public transport operators, 
sponsors etc) 

HCC internal 

County Capital 

County Revenue 

Developer Contributions (Section 106) 

Locality Budget 

 

5.5.2 External Funding 
 
Central Government Capital and Revenue Funding 
 
Capital and Revenue Funding is allocated annually to the County Council 
from the Government (e.g. Department for Transport, Department for 
Education, etc) and is traditionally the main source of funding for transport 
schemes. The amount allocated to the County Council from Government is 
based on a formula.  
 
Special Projects Government Funding 
 
Funding for Active Travel is sometimes provided to the County Council (or its 
partners) by Government departments to meet special Government 
challenges. Recent examples of such funding are the Community 
Infrastructure Fund and the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. This funding is 
often secured through a bidding process and the timescale for submitting bids 



  

 

` 

49 

are often short and required to be linked to specific government challenges 
such as housing growth, economic growth or carbon reduction. 
 
Grants 
 
Grants from funding organisations and agencies are sometimes available to 
deliver Active Travel interventions. The County Council is active in identifying 
and submitting bids for opportunities which will support in delivering Active 
Travel. Key agencies which the County Council has worked with in the past to 
secure grant funding include Sustrans and the National Lottery. 
 
Grants are often subject to specific criteria being met and match funding and 
partnership working. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced in the 2008 Planning 
Act and came into force in April 2010. It allows local authorities in England 
and Wales to raise funds from developers undertaking new building projects 
in their area, by charging a levy on additional new floor space. 
 
The Planning Act 2008 provides a wide definition of the infrastructure which 
can be funded by the levy, including Active Travel infrastructure. 
 
The charging authority (District Councils in Hertfordshire) will have to 
demonstrate that charging CIL is justified in terms of infrastructure needs and 
that their level of CIL is reasonable and will not undermine development 
viability in the majority of cases. They will also have to set out a list of the 
infrastructure that CIL will be used for. The big difference with CIL is that the 
infrastructure provided does not need to be directly related to the 
development that funds it. 
 
Contributions from third parties 
 
Contributions from third parties (external partners) can often be utilised to 
support the delivery of Active Travel. This includes partners and bodies such 
as district councils, sub-regional bodies, health authorities, businesses, the 
European Commission, sponsors and other agencies. 
 
5.5.3 County Council Internal Funding 
 
County Capital and Revenue 
 
There are two types of funding directly available from the County Council, 
namely Capital and Revenue. 
 
The availability of County Revenue is related to the scale of council tax 
income and therefore sensitive to council tax rates and prioritisation. 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

50 

Developer Contributions (Section 106) 
 
Developer Contributions are monies secured through Section 106 legal 
agreements to mitigate the impact of new developments. This impact can be 
on both existing infrastructure and facilities. As such the County Council 
negotiates developer contributions for a number of its functions (including 
education, libraries and highways). Each Section 106 contribution is specific 
on what it can be can be spent on and the County Council publishes a list of 
contributions in each area. 
 
Locality Budget Scheme 
 
Through the locality budget scheme, Members now have allocated budgets 
for their local areas. Active Travel interventions are eligible for this funding, 
however, the decision on the spending of funds remains with the local County 
Councillor. 
 
5.6 Active Travel Delivery Partners 
 
The implementation of Active Travel in Hertfordshire requires the support and 
engagement of a wide range of delivery partners within the County. Table 5.2 
outlines the key delivery partners and their potential role. 
 
Table 5.2: Active Travel Delivery Partners for Hertfordshire 
 
Active Travel Delivery Partner Role 

Hertfordshire County Council 
Lead partner on Active Travel delivery in 
Hertfordshire. 

Central Government (e.g. DfT) 
and agencies (e.g. Highways 
Agency, Natural England) 

Strategic guidance and funding support. 

District Councils, Neighbouring 
Authorities and Lea Valley 
Regional Park Authority.  

Local support for intervention delivery and 
connectivity of routes. 

Public Health authorities 
Strategic support and expertise in promoting 
health aspects of Active Travel. 

Hertfordshire Police Authority 
Strategic support and expertise in delivery of 
the ATS. 

Schools (parents, pupils, 
teachers, governors) 

Support/delivery of Active Travel 
interventions in schools. 

Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) 

Strategic overview of transport to promote 
economic growth.  

Employers and travel plan co-
ordinators 

Support / delivery of Active Travel 
interventions at workplaces. 

Passenger Transport 
Operators 

Delivery and promotion of Active Travel 
facilities at rail stations, bus stops and other 
public transport interchanges. 

Town and Parish Councils, 
residents associations, local 
community groups and 
societies including volunteer 
groups 

Local identification of interventions and 
promotion of local Active Travel 
interventions, (potentially through 
neighbourhood plans). 

Academic Institutions (e.g. 
University of Hertfordshire) 

Promotion and implementation of Active 
Travel, and undertaking of academic 
research in Active Travel. 



  

 

` 

51 

Active Travel Delivery Partner Role 

Transport network providers 
(e.g. Network Rail, Canal and 
River Trust, Sustrans etc) 

Provision and promotion of Active Travel 
facilities on transport networks, including 
where Active Travel interfaces with other 
modes of travel. 

Developers and Landowners  

Delivery of Active Travel infrastructure and 
supporting measures in accordance with the 
active travel strategy, local plan and UTP 
recommendations.  

Special Interest Groups (e.g. 
Hertfordshire Cycle Forum, 
Local Access Forum, 
Ramblers Association, Friends 
of the Earth, Groundwork, )
  

Identification of potential schemes, and 
promotion and lobbying of Active Travel 
interventions. 

 
Cycling and walking shops.   
 

Encouragement of cycling and walking. 

 
It will be vital to identify and work with those partners, such as public transport 
operators and employers, who have the potential to enhance the delivery of 
interventions through their own expertise. 
 
The County Council will work pro-actively with the full range of stakeholders to 
promote its Active Travel strategy, by: 
 

 Maintaining the existing twice yearly county-wide County Cycle Forum 
to address strategic issues and develop further the Forum concept 
further to include all Active Travel; 

 

 Involving stakeholders in the development of local cycling and walking 
networks in urban transport plans and the design of individual 
schemes; 

 

 Involving stakeholders in the development and delivery of a range of 
marketing and promotional activities for example through their 
programme of communications. 

 
The County Council will encourage all relevant agencies with a potential 
impact on cycling and walking to support the Active Travel Strategy through 
their own policies and actions. In particular, the Council will ensure that the 
needs of cyclists and pedestrians are fully considered, and cycling and 
walking actively supported, in terms of promotion, funding and infrastructure 
development in the programmes of: 
 

 Workplace travel plans; 
 

 School travel plans and safe routes to school; 
 

 Road safety; 
 



  

 

` 

52 

 Partnerships with other health organisations; 
 

 Partnerships with public transport operators, in particular the rail 
operating companies; 

 

 Any other relevant partnership work. 
 

5.7  Monitoring and evaluation 
 
As identified in the evidence section, the County Council monitors the ongoing 
participation in Active Travel in Hertfordshire. The County Council will use 
data from a range of sources to monitor the impact of Active Travel measures. 

 
Hertfordshire‟s third Local Transport Plan (2011-2031) contains 24 indicators 
and associated targets. A short-list of the LTP3 indicators directly relevant to 
the Active Strategy is produced in Table 5.3. The County Council proposes to 
evaluate the success of the Active Travel Strategy against these targets. 
 
Table 5.3: Success indicators for the Active Travel Strategy 
 
Hertfordshire LTP3 

Indicator 
LTP3  

Baseline 
level 

LTP3  
2015/16 
target 

Data source 

Primary Indicators for the Active Travel Strategy 

Percentage of all journeys 
under 1 mile in length by 
walking 

58.9% 64% 
Hertfordshire County Council - 
County Travel Survey 

Percentage of all journeys 
under  3 miles in length by 
cycling 

2.7% 3% 
Hertfordshire County Council -  
County Travel Survey 

Secondary Indicators for the Active Travel Strategy 

Transport CO2 emissions 
(annual tonnes per capita) 

1.73 tonnes 1.35 tonnes 
Department of Energy and Climate 
Change, supplemented by local data 
where available 

Average Congestion  
(minutes / per mile) 

2.87mins/mile 2.80m/mile Department for Transport 

% of category 1, 1a and 
2 Footway network where 
structural maintenance 
should be considered 

26% 26% Hertfordshire County Council 

ROW - % of the total 
length of footpaths and 
other rights of way that 
were easy to use by 
members of the public 

78% 70% Hertfordshire County Council 

Accessibility – Percentage 
of people who find it easy 
to 
travel to key services 

89% 91% 

Hertfordshire County Council - 
annual surveys of residents 
regarding their ease of access to 
various facilities 

Air Quality- Mean roadside 
Nitrogen Dioxide levels 
across the county 

33 ug/m3 25 ug/m3 District Councils 

People Killed and Seriously 
Injured 

413 
No more than 

413 
(Stats 19) Herts and Beds Police 

Speed limit compliance - 
% compliance with speed 
limits (30 - 70mph) 

81% 82% Hertfordshire County Council  



  

 

` 

53 

 

 
5.8 Strategic Environmental Impact and Equalities Impact 
Assessments 
 
The Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) directive requires that all new 
strategies are assessed for their effect on the environment. Therefore this 
Active Travel Strategy has undergone an appraisal to assess its effects on all 
SEA receptors (e.g. air and noise pollution, social exclusion, economic 
growth, climatic change factors).  
 
To summarise, the results of the appraisal show that by enabling and 
encouraging more Active Travel there will be many beneficial effects on the 
environment and on people‟s quality of life, it has no significant or potentially 
negative effects.  
 
For more details of the assessment please refer to the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment in Appendix 6. 
 
It is the county council‟s policy to impact assess its policies in relation to 
equalities to ensure that we do not disadvantage residents in any way as a 
result of disability, gender, race or ethnicity, religion or belief, sexual 
orientation or age and also identify where we might fulfil our duty to better 
promote equality of opportunity. With this in mind this Active Travel Strategy 
has undergone an Equality Impact Assessment, which can be seen in 
Appendix 6.  The overall analysis showed there was no need for major 
change of the strategy:  
 

 
No major change 
required 
 
The evidence shows no 
potential for 
discrimination and you 
have taken appropriate 
opportunities to advance 
equality and foster good 
relations. 

 
 
Officers have sought to include interventions in 
the Active Travel Strategy that will allow 
disadvantaged groups to walk and cycle more. 
For example dropped kerbs, benches, 
independent travel training, wider pavements, 
removal of street clutter, electric bicycles, 
pedestrian and cyclists‟ priority in the road user 
hierarchy where appropriate. (see Roads in 
Hertfordshire Guidance for more detail.)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

` 

54 

 

INDEX 
 Page 
Aim of Active Travel Strategy 9 
Active People Survey 24 
Activity Recommendations Appendix 5 
Air quality 16, 29 
Air quality management area (AQMA)  18 
AQMA 18 
Barriers to Active Travel 31 and Appendix 4 
BIGHERTSBIGIDEAS 47 
Carbon emissions 15 
Casualty Statistics  33 
Cheshunt Cycle Bridge 35 
Climate Change 14 
Community Infrastructure Levy 49 
Congestion  20 
Congestion Map 21 
Countryside Management Service (CMS) 45 
Developer Contributions 50 
Economic growth and congestion 20, 29 
Eddington Study  13, 19 
Equalities Impact Assessment  54 and Appendix 7 
Evaluation 52 
Funding sources 48 
Greenhouse gas definition  14 
Health and Social Care Act 13, 22 
Health outcomes and links to active travel 24 
Hertfordshire Health Walks 42 
Indicators for walking and cycling 9 , 52 
Integrated Transport Programme 43 
Kings Langley Pedestrian Improvements 35 
Kyoto Protocol 14 
Locality budgets 50 
Major Projects Unit 44 
Marmot Review 22 
Monitoring  52 
NICE guidance  22 
Obesity Statistics 25 
Partnership working with others 50 
Policy Objectives 29 
Public Health  24, 30 
Quality of Life 30 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP) 44 
Road Hierarchy 32 
Royston Cycle Links and Underpass 38 
Section 106  50 
Stern Review 14 
Strategic Environmental Assessment 53 and Appendix 6 
Toolkit - Active Travel  31 
Transport and Carbon Study (EEDA) 15 
Transport Costs 20 



  

 

` 

55 

Transport Economic Evidence Study (TEES)  20 
Travelsmart Broxbourne and Croxley Green 40 
Urban Transport Plans 46 

 



  

 

` 

56 

 

Web links to documents cited in the Active Travel Strategy.   

 

County Guidance 

Meeting Tomorrow‟s Challenge Today: a Climate Change Strategic Framework for 
Hertfordshire 
www.hertslink.org/buildingfutures/content/migrated/obdocs/pdfs/hertsccstratfwork 

Hertfordshire Speed Strategy (2012).  
http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/transtreets/tranpan/ltp/LTP3/17758213/ 

Hertfordshire's Third Local Transport Plan 2011 - 2031. www.hertsdirect.org/ltp 

The Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP)  
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/r/LTP3rowip.pdf  
 

Roads in Hertfordshire design guide 3rd edition  
www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/r/rihsec1.pdf 

 

Walking and Cycling Research 

MacMillan Cancer Support and Ramblers.  Walking for Health web link 
http://www.walkingforhealth.org.uk/resources/scheme-coordinator-workshop-resources 
 

SQW (2007) Valuing the benefits of cycling. A report to Cycling England 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20110407094607/http://www.dft.gov.uk/cyclinge
ngland/site/wp-content/uploads/2008/08/valuing-the-benefits-of-cycling-full.pdf  
 

Cavill, Nick and Buckland, Jenny (2012) Investigating the potential health benefits of 
increasing cycling in the Cycling City and Towns. DfT. 
http://assets.dft.gov.uk/publications/health-benefits-cycling-city/health-benefits-cycling-
city.pdf 

Steer Davies Gleave (2012) Cycling to school.  A review of school census & bikeability 
delivery data. DfT. 
www.dft.gov.uk/bikeability/wp-
content/uploads/120320_Cycling_to_School_Bikeability_Data_Report_v_final.pdf 

TRL (2009) Collisions involving pedal cyclists on Britain's roads: establishing the causes.  
PPR445 
www.trl.co.uk/online_store/reports_publications/trl_reports/cat_road_user_safety/report_c
ollisions_involving_pedal_cyclists_on_britain_s_roads_establishing_the_causes_.htm 

 

Evidence for public health interventions 

Association of Directors of Public Health. (2010)  Take action on active travel.  Why a shift 
from car-dominated transport policy would benefit public health.  
http://www.adph.org.uk/files/ourwork/policies/Take_action_on_active_travel_2010.pdf 

British Medical Association (July 2012) Healthy Transport = Healthy Lives.  
http://bma.org.uk/transport 

Dept of Health (2011) Start active, stay active: a report on physical activity from the four 
home countries' Chief Medical Officers. 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuid
ance/DH_128209 

file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.hertslink.org\buildingfutures\content\migrated\obdocs\pdfs\hertsccstratfwork
http://www.hertsdirect.org/ltp
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/r/LTP3rowip.pdf
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/r/rihsec1.pdf
http://www.walkingforhealth.org.uk/resources/scheme-coordinator-workshop-resources
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20110407094607/http:/www.dft.gov.uk/cyclingengland/site/wp-content/uploads/2008/08/valuing-the-benefits-of-cycling-full.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20110407094607/http:/www.dft.gov.uk/cyclingengland/site/wp-content/uploads/2008/08/valuing-the-benefits-of-cycling-full.pdf
http://assets.dft.gov.uk/publications/health-benefits-cycling-city/health-benefits-cycling-city.pdf
http://assets.dft.gov.uk/publications/health-benefits-cycling-city/health-benefits-cycling-city.pdf
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.dft.gov.uk\bikeability\wp-content\uploads\120320_Cycling_to_School_Bikeability_Data_Report_v_final.pdf
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.dft.gov.uk\bikeability\wp-content\uploads\120320_Cycling_to_School_Bikeability_Data_Report_v_final.pdf
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.trl.co.uk\online_store\reports_publications\trl_reports\cat_road_user_safety\report_collisions_involving_pedal_cyclists_on_britain_s_roads_establishing_the_causes_.htm
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.trl.co.uk\online_store\reports_publications\trl_reports\cat_road_user_safety\report_collisions_involving_pedal_cyclists_on_britain_s_roads_establishing_the_causes_.htm
http://www.adph.org.uk/files/ourwork/policies/Take_action_on_active_travel_2010.pdf
http://bma.org.uk/transport
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuidance/DH_128209
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuidance/DH_128209


  

 

` 

57 

Foresight: Tackling Obesities: Future Choices 
http://www.bis.gov.uk/foresight/our-work/projects/published-projects/tackling-obesities 

Health and Wellbeing of people in Hertfordshire: Developing a health and wellbeing 
strategy for 2012-2015 
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/h/hwbstrategy 
 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Hertfordshire 
http://www.hertslis.org/partners/jsna/ 

Michael Marmot. (2010) Fair society, healthy lives : the Marmot Review : strategic review 
of health inequalities in England post-2010. www.instituteofhealthequity.org 

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (2012) Walking and cycling: local 
measures to promote walking and cycling as forms of travel or recreation. PH41 
http://guidance.nice.org.uk/PH41 
 

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence. (2009) Promoting physical activity, 
active play and sport for pre-school and school age children and young people in family, 
pre-school, school and community settings. http://nice.org.uk 

Rowlingson, Karen (2011) Does income inequality cause health and social problems? 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation. www.jrf.org.uk/publications/income-inequality-health-social-
problems 

Town and Country Planning Association (2012) Reuniting health with planning: healthier 
homes, healthier communities 
http://www.tcpa.org.uk/pages/reuniting-health-with-planning-healthier-homes-healthier-
communities.html 

 

Statistics 

Hertfordshire County Traffic and Transport and Data Report.  (TTDR) 2011  
www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/ttdr11.pdf 
 

Hertfordshire Road Casualty Facts 2011. www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/t/HTAF2011.pdf 

Sport England and DfT (2012) Local area walking and cycling statistics England 2010/11 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-area-walking-and-cycling-in-england-2010-11 

Sustrans. Travel Behaviour Research Baseline Survey 2004. Sustainable Travel 
Demonstration Towns. 
www.sustrans.org.uk/assets/files/travelsmart/STDT%20Research%20FINAL.pdf 
 

Department for Transport (2012) Local area walking and cycling in England, 2010/11.  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-area-walking-and-cycling-in-england-
2010-11 
 

 

Strategic Evidence 

(ITPOES) Industry Task force on Peak Oil & Energy Security (2010) The Oil Crunch A 
wake-up call for the UK economy. 2nd report of the UK Industry Taskforce on Peak Oil & 
Energy Security.  
http://peakoiltaskforce.net/download-the-report/2010-peak-oil-report 

http://www.bis.gov.uk/foresight/our-work/projects/published-projects/tackling-obesities
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/h/hwbstrategy
http://www.hertslis.org/partners/jsna/
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.instituteofhealthequity.org
http://guidance.nice.org.uk/PH41
http://nice.org.uk/
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.jrf.org.uk\publications\income-inequality-health-social-problems
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.jrf.org.uk\publications\income-inequality-health-social-problems
http://www.tcpa.org.uk/pages/reuniting-health-with-planning-healthier-homes-healthier-communities.html
http://www.tcpa.org.uk/pages/reuniting-health-with-planning-healthier-homes-healthier-communities.html
http://www.hertsdirect.org/docs/pdf/ttdr11.pdf
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.hertsdirect.org\docs\pdf\t\HTAF2011.pdf
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.gov.uk\government\publications\local-area-walking-and-cycling-in-england-2010-11
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.sustrans.org.uk\assets\files\travelsmart\STDT%20Research%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-area-walking-and-cycling-in-england-2010-11
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-area-walking-and-cycling-in-england-2010-11
http://peakoiltaskforce.net/download-the-report/2010-peak-oil-report


  

 

` 

58 

Creating Growth, Cutting Carbon - Making Sustainable Local Transport Happen (2011) 
Cm 7996 
www.official-documents.gov.uk/document/cm79/7996/7996.pdf 

Eddington Transport Study (2006)  
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.dft.gov.uk/about/strategy/transports
trategy/eddingtonstudy/ 

Stern Review on the Economics of Climate Change (2006) 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.hm-
treasury.gov.uk/sternreview_index.htm 
EEDA (2009) East of England Transport and Carbon Study  
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120216083102/http:/www.eeda.org.uk/routes-to-growth.asp 
 

 

Tools 

Building Futures: a Hertfordshire guide to promoting sustainability in development. 
www.hertslink.org/buildingfutures/ 

WHO/Europe Health Economic Assessment Tool (HEAT). 
http://heatwalkingcycling.org/ 
 

 

file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.official-documents.gov.uk\document\cm79\7996\7996.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.dft.gov.uk/about/strategy/transportstrategy/eddingtonstudy/
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.dft.gov.uk/about/strategy/transportstrategy/eddingtonstudy/
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/sternreview_index.htm
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http:/www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/sternreview_index.htm
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120216083102/http:/www.eeda.org.uk/routes-to-growth.asp
file:///C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\Andy%20Summers\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Judy%20Cameron-Rollo\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet%20Files\Content.Outlook\02CXMUS1\www.hertslink.org\buildingfutures\
http://heatwalkingcycling.org/


  

 

` 

59 

 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: LTP Goals and Challenges 
 
Appendix 2: Key County Strategies 
 
Appendix 3: Table of Air Quality Management Areas in Hertfordshire 
 
Appendix 4: Diagram of Policy Objectives, Barriers and Potential 

Solutions 
 
Appendix 5: Key Activity Recommendations for Age-Groups 
 
Appendix 6: Strategic Environmental Assessment of the Active Travel 

Strategy 
 
Appendix 7:  Equalities Impact Assessment of the Active Travel Strategy 


	OLE_LINK1
	OLE_LINK2
	nomajorchange

